COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIAS 7 =

COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE -5 2 &

IN RE: 3
3% D

Jeffrey S. Joy : R e
Former Magisterial District Judge 2 1D 2016° =

District Court 19-3-04
Nineteenth Judicial District
York County

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: JEFFREY S. JOY:

You are hereby notified that the Pennsylvania Judicial Conduct
Board has determined there is probable cause to file formal charges
against you for conduct proscribed by Article V, §17(b) and §18(d)(1)
of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Rules
Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges. The
Board’s counsel will present the case in support of the charges before
the Pennsylvania Court of Judicial Discipline.

You have an absolute right to be represented by a lawyer in all
proceedings before the Court of Judicial Discipline. Your attorney
should file an entry of appearance with the Court of Judicial Discipline
within fifteen (15) days of service of this Board Complaint in
accordance with C.J.D.R.P. No. 110.

You are hereby notified, pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. No. 302(B), that

should you elect to file an omnibus motion, that motion should be filed



no later than thirty (30) days after the service of this Complaint in
accordance with C.1.D.R.P. No. 411.

You are further hereby notified that within thirty (30) days after
the service of this Complaint, if no omnibus motion is filed, or within
twenty (20) days after the dismissal of all or part of the omnibus
motion, you may file an Answer admitting or denying the allegations
contained in this Complaint in accordance with C.]J.D.R.P. No. 413.
Failure to file an Answer shall be deemed a denial of all factual

allegations in the Complaint,



COMPLAINT

AND NOW, this 17% day of June 2016, comes the Judicial Conduct Board

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter "Board”) and files this Board

Complaint against Jeffrey S. Joy, former Magisterial District Judge, York County,

Pennsylvania, alleging that Mr. Joy violated the Rules Governing Standards of

Conduct of Magisterial District Judges and §18(d)(1) of the Constitution of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as more specifically delineated herein.

1.

Article V, §1B of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania grants the Board authority to determine whether
there is probable cause to file formal charges, and, when it
concludes that probable cause exists, to file formal charges
against a justice, judge, or justice of the peace for proscribed
conduct and to present the case in support of such charges
before the Court of Judicial Discipline.

From January 2012 until August 7, 2015, Mr. Joy served
continuously as a duly elected Magisterial District Judge for
Magisterial District 19-3-04 in York County, Nineteenth Judicial
District, Pennsylvania, encompassing the Townships of
Shrewsbury and Springfield, Boroughs of Glen Rock, Jacobus,

Loganville, New Freedom, Railroad and Shrewsbury.



% By Administrative Order dated August 7, 2015, York County
President Judge Stephen P. Linebaugh removed Mr. Joy from
handling all Magisterial District Judge duties until further order of
the Court.

4. On August 13, 2015, the Board filed a Petition For Interim
Suspension With or Without Pay against Mr. Joy. By Order dated
August 17, 2015, this Court suspended Mr. Joy without pay.

5, As a duly elected Magisterial District Judge, Mr. Joy was at all
times relevant hereto subject to all the duties and responsibilities
imposed on him by the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of
Magisterial District Judges adopted by the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania.

PART I:

6. On August 7, 2015, the Pennsylvania State Paolice, with the
approval of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, charged
Mr. Joy with the following criminal offenses:
(1) Official Oppression, 18 Pa.C.5.A. §5301(1), a
misdemeanor of the second degree;
(2) Indecent Assault, 18 Pa.C.5.A. §3126(a)(1), a

misdemeanor of the second degree;
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(3) Harassment, 18 Pa.C.5.A. §2709(a)(4), a misdemeanor
of the third degree; and
(4) Harassment, 18 Pa.C.S5.A. §2709(a)(1), a summary

offense.

A true and correct copy of the Criminal Complaint is attached

hereto, incorporated by reference, and marked as Board's Exhibit

“A.ﬂ'

On August 12, 2015, the Pennsylvania State Police, with the
approval of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, filed the
following additional criminal charges against Magisterial District
Judge Joy:
(1) Bribery in Official and Political Matters, 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§4701(a)(2), a felony of the third degree;
(2) Bribery in Official and Political Matters, 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§4701(a)(3), a felony of the third degree;
(3) Official Oppression, 18 Pa.C.5.A. §5301(1), a
misdemeanor of the second degree;
(4) Harassment, 18 Pa.C.S5.A. §2709(a)(4), a misdemeanor
of the third degree; and
(5) Harassment, 18 Pa,C.S.A. §2709(a)(7), a misdemeanor

of the third degree.



10.

A true and correct copy of the Criminal Complaint is attached
hereto, incorporated by reference, and marked as Board's Exhibit
s -

Following a combined preliminary hearing on both cases held on
September 18, 2015, Senior Magisterial District Judge John Zepp held
all charges for court. A true and correct copy of the magisterial
district judge docket entries regarding Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S.
Joy, M1-19301-CR-000342-2015, and Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S.
Joy, MJ-19301-CR-000348-2015, is attached hereto, incorporated by
reference, and marked as Board's Exhibit “"C.”

The matters proceeded to the York County Court of Common Pleas.
True and correct copies of the docket entries regarding
Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S. Joy, CP-67-CR-0006006-2015, and
Commonwealth v. Jeffrey 5. Joy, CP-67-CR-0006007-2015, are
attached hereto, incorporated by reference, and marked as Board's
Exhibit "D."”

On April 27, 2016, pursuant to a plea agreement, Mr. Joy pled no
contest at Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S. Joy, CP-67-CR-0006006-2015,
to Count 3, Official Oppression, a misdemeanor of the second degree.
Mr. Joy also pled no contest at Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S. Joy, CP-

67-CR-0006007-2015, to Count 1, Official Oppression, a misdemeanor



11.

of the second degree. The Honorable Lawrence F. Clark, Jr., Senior
Judge, sentenced Mr. Joy in the aggregate to two years’ probation,
200 hours of community service, to pay the costs of prosecution and a
fine of $2,000.00. Senior Judge Clark also directed that within 24
hours Mr. Joy was to tender to the Governor of the Commonwealth,
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, and the Pennsylvania
Secretary of State, an unequivocal, non-revocable, resignation from
judicial office which acknowledges that Mr. Joy will not seek or accept
a judicial or law enforcement office in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania for the duration of his natural life. A true and correct
copy of the Plea and Sentence transcript is attached hereto,
incorporated by reference, and marked as Board's Exhibit "E.”

During the plea and sentencing proceeding on April 27, 2016, the
Commonwealth put on the record a factual basis for each plea at each

docket as follows:

a. Commonwealth v. Jeffrey 5. Joy, CP-67-CR-0006006-2015

Okay. On Docket 6006 of 2015, the offense occurred at 28
Berkshire drive in Shrewsbury Borough, York County,
Pennsylvania, and on or about December 1%, 2014, at that
date the Defendant did take advantage of his official capacity
as a Magisterial District Judge of York County, Pennsylvania,
by infringing on the rights of the victim in this case identified
as an adult female, A.P.M. are herinitials, by demanding that
she model items of lingerie clothing at her residence in
exchange for vacating her outstanding fines and costs.

i



12.

See Board's Exhibit “E,” N.T. at 3, Plea and Sentence Hearing,
April 27, 2016.

b. Commonwealth v. Jeffrey S. Joy, CP-67-CR-0006007-2015

Then on 6007 of 2015, at 28 Water Street, Apartment 34 in
Glen Rock Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, on or about
March 4t", 2015, the Defendant was present at that location
and did again take advantage of his official capacity as a
Magisterial District Judge of York County, Pennsylvania, by
subjecting the victim in this case she is identified with the
initials M.C. to mistreatment from the - in the form of
unwanted sexual contact.

See Board’s Exhibit “E," Id.

In making his plea of no contest, Mr. Joy acknowledged understanding
the factual bases for his pleas at docket numbers CP-67-CR-0006006-
2015 and CP-67-CR-0006007-2015 and acknowledged that although
he was not admitting to those facts, he understood that his plea of no
contest would be treated as equivalent to a guilty plea for purposes of
sentencing:

THE COURT: Okay. Do you further understand that although
you are not admitting to these facts, that a plea of no contest
is treated for the purposes of sentencing and the outcome of
these cases as a plea of guilty, do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you understand the nature of the
allegation against you at Docket 6006, which is Count No. 3,
as described by the Commonwealth's attorney, that being a
count of misdemeanor graded official oppression, do you
understand that charge against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.
-B-



13.

14.

THE COURT: And to that charge how do you plead?

THE DEFENDANT: No contest.

THE COURT: And, similarly, as to Count No. 1 at Docket

6007, do you understand the basis of that plea or that

allegation against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And to that charge how do you plead?

THE DEFENDANT: No contest.
See Board's Exhibit “E,” Id. at 4-5.
By letter dated April 28, 2016, Mr, Joy gave notice to Governor Tom
Wolf and Chief Justice Thomas Saylor that he was resigning as
magisterial district judge effective immediately and would not seek
any judicial or law enforcement office in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. This letter was also provided to the Pennsylvania
Secretary of State, Pedro A. Cortés. A true and correct copy of Mr.

Joy's |letter to Governor Tom Wolf and Chief Justice Thomas Saylor is

attached hereto, incorporated by reference, and marked as Board's

Exhibit “F."”

Mr. Joy’s criminal convictions have become final and he has filed no

appeal.



15. By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official Oppression,

misdemeanors of the second degree, Mr. Joy is subject to discipline

under the Pennsylvania Constitution.

PART II. CHARGES:

16.

By virtue of some or all of the facts collectively set forth at Part I, Mr. Joy

is subject to discipline for viclating the Rules Governing Standards of

Conduct of Magisterial District Judges (effective December 1, 2014) and

the Pennsylvania Constitution as follows:

Count 1:

Count 2:

By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, Mr. Joy has
violated Canon 2, Rule 2.4(B) of the Rules Governing
Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, which
provides: “A magisterial district judge shall not permit family,
social, political, financial, or other interests or relationships to
influence the maagisterial district judge’s judicial conduct or
judgment.”

By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, Mr. Joy has
violated Canon 3, Rule 3.8A(1) of the Rules Governing

Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, which

A1k



Count 3:

provides: “Magisterial district judges and all employees
assigned to or appointed by magisterial district judges shall
not engage, directly or indirectly, in any activity or act
incompatible with the expeditious, proper and impartial
discharge of their duties, including, but not limited to, (1) in
any activity prohibited by law.”

By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, and also
based on his violations of Canon 1, Rule 1.1, Canon 2, Rule
2.4(B), and Canon 3, Rule 3.9A(1), Mr. Joy has violated
Canon 1, Rule 1.2 of the Rules Governing Standards of
Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, which provides: “A
magisterial district judge shall act at all times in a manner
that promotes public confidence in the independence,
integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and shall avoid
impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.”

By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, and also
based on his violations of Canon 1, Rule 1.2, Canon 2, Rule
2.4(B), and Canon 3, Rule 3.9A(1), Mr. Joy has violated

Canon 1, Rule 1.1 of the Rules Governing Standards of

-11-



Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, which provides: “A
magisterial district judge shall comply with the law, including
the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial
District Judges.”

Count 5: By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, Mr. Joy has
violated Article V, §18(d)(1) of the Pennsylvania Constitution
by engaging in conduct “in violation of a canon or rule
prescribed by the Supreme Court.”

Count 6: By virtue of his convictions for two counts of Official
Oppression, misdemeanors of the second degree, Mr. Joy has
violated Article V, §18(d)(1) of the Pennsylvania Constitution
by engaging in conduct which “brings the judicial office into
disrepute, whether or not the conduct occurred while acting

in a judicial capacity or is prohibited by law.”

WHEREFORE, Mr. Joy, a former Magisterial District Judge of York County,

Pennsylvania, is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to the Constitution of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Article V, §18(d)(1).

«12 -



Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI
Chief Counsel

_.':'L:"

Francis\, Puskas II
Deputy Chief Cou
Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 76540

Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.0. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911

DATE: June 17, 2016 E'.Y:
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:
Jeffrey S. Joy -
Former Magisterial District Judge : 21D 2016
District Court 19-3-04 i

MNineteenth Judicial District
York County

VERIFICATION

1, Francis J. Puskas 11, Deputy Chief Counsel to the Judicial Conduct
Board, verify that the Judicial Conduct Board found probable cause to file the
formal charges contained in the BOARD COMPLAINT. I understand that the
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.
§4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI
Chief Counsel

DATE: June 17, 2016 BY:\ 7

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 76540

Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
| COUNTYOF:  YORK Va.
Magisterial Dlstict Number; 10-3-04 DEFERDANT: {NAME end ADDRESS):
KD Mame: Hen JEFFREY 8. JOY | JEFFREY ECOTT Joy
Aaddiass: 185 FAIRVIEW T, P
HEW FREEDOM, PA 17340 |feiams 1230a fiara s Naais Goa
1315, 4T1I 5T.
Telephona: 717-247-0088 NEW FREEDOM, PA 17340
NEIC EXTRADITION CODE TYFE i
] 3-Felany Fua & Feloay Pend. C-hEsdemennior Sumsimding Ebiles [islanca:
] 2-Fotoy Lig, _] 6 Feiony Pend. Exttaditon Doterm D-Lisdereanar Ha Exfracitsn
8 Falony Sureysling States A Mt nor Ful E-Madomeens Pending
H # Felomy No ExL B-Misdemoancs Lintod {1 Fbtiztemamnes Fendisg ExtacElion Dotam,
DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Dockel Number [Jate Flled  |OTHILIveScan Wumber Complaintiincident Humber [&i0; fequast Lab Servicesy
i H7-2389181 rh'rEs [
GENDER | pom 0W/18/5 |ron | At pos | co-Detandaatis) [
Mz Firtl Hame Middia Hame Luzl Nama: Gea,
Ofemata | AKA JEFF JOY
RACE (=) vwmna "] Astan {1 eracx ] beativn Amesizon ] tnknoym
ETHNICTY [ Jtospens B [] hon-tiispanic - L] koo _
HAI COLOR OnY (thay) RED {ftet 4 Ak ) 07 (Sandy) H LU [Tles) CIrErape) L] oA0 (s
Qnmm:m B OHG [Ummape) Wl (ki) rex ek fpad)  Clornoesa ey
BLH (Blands ) Birantemy) _ it
EYE COLOR [1 ELk [Btacty {5 ow o) [ Bao (peowm) [ oA (Green) [l oy fowy)
L] HAZ (et 1 bt (hdecoes) Ol prist ey L] bt ensuteivetoned) L] x2 tinksovn)
DriverLiconsa | State PA Liconse Numbar 210108791 | Explres: D1EHS WEIGHT {tha.)
DHA CIyes (4 ko DHA Loestlan
FBI Humber | MU Humber | Fi. HEIGHT ja.
Detondant Fingaspalnted [T yes [ w0 6 | m
Fingerprint Classificatlon:
DEFENDANT VEHIGLE INFORMATION
Plata# |St2le |Hszmol |Reglstrellon Slcker {MMAY) Camm'l Vel Ind, SchoolVeh.  [Oth. NCIC Vel, Coda Reg,
I same
ViH Year | Mako Moda Eiyla Color as Daf,
L
L e oy ot Y Commomyepits FEApTOved Secae;

Dovirnsiiy 4 Ba PLEST)

L

_f]zgug

FARSRIS..,

Hﬂﬂmﬁ%&nﬁ = Preass Prid o Typad
 EER ADHATHAN COLARUSSO
el lhe [Lgpj%}_jnn!‘;l EI?E Policn IEEE |;-:| Yok

ey hereby state: (chock appropriate box)
1. [ Inccuse the above named defendanl wha lives al lhe eddress et forth above
[ | accuze the defendant whose nama Is unknown ta ma bul who Is described By _
[ | eccusa Ihe defandant whese nama and poputar designation or icknama bs urknown to ma end whom | hava therefors deslgnated

a5 Johih Doa or Jane Doe,
ZOWATER STREET, APT. # 4. GLEN ROCK
]ﬂ‘ﬂ;mm

with vislating the penal laws of tha Commeonweslih of Pennisylvania at: b
E&%@Mﬂm

In YORK County

cn orahout

e casey

"5 0

00

ADPC 412A-Rev, 12114
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‘lﬁi‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dockel Humtber: Data Fllad: OTH/UveScan Number Cemplalntincldent Numbar
1 H7-2363181
Flrst: Micldle: Last:
Dofendant Hame JEEFREY SCOTT Joy

The acts commitied by the accused are described below with each Act of Aszsembly or sfalute allegedly violated, If

amePrfata. When there Is more than cne offense, each clfense should be numberer cmnu!uqhallr.
{58t korta b Brdes sursmary of B (asis B B gdvion e delencant of a nate of tho emeasege) enesged. A cilation ba e plaldz(a) evepray vimaled, witiow! mord, 15 0ol ELesrd n a

Rty £59, you Eueh els Uie spachle sections] ead subsacionis) ¢f M Stelute(s) of einancete} abegesy vickuied, The egs of dha visten 21 Brs [ f s offsrn may be fcluded ¥
knca ls addliian, eaclal ssmstty nabers pnd francis] fefenstion {05 PHe) slioutd nct ke Babed. I Wun Kestity of on moooum) mest be el B bed, Hil oety i joa fake g, 204 PACods

§52101 - 213T)

Inchozla D Alternnl ] Solicllallon .D Conspirocy
Ofesso gl A 19 pozA 14 803
Load? 1 |50 | atime | Tle 18, PA Crines Coda 1 M2 250
Offzrse & Spchon  Subseclizs FA Satude [Thi) Cowmt Qrade  MCIC QNense Coca ULCRMIENS Coda
PennDOT [rala FRecilem
[If epplicatis) Numtar [interstate ] saiety zane [ wesk 2008

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinanca):
Cificlal Oppresslon
Acts of Ihe accused associaled with this Olfense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT acled or purported fo act In an official capacdily or look
advanlaga of such actual or purported capacily knowing Ihat his conduct was Mlegal by subjecting another to
arfest, detention, search, selzure, misireatment, dispessassion, assessment, lien or nther Infringemen of
persenal er properly rights In violatien of Esctlon 5301 (1) of the PA Crimes Cade. To Wit: THE DEFENDANT did

ake advantage of his official capacily as a Magisterlal Distrlct Judge of Yark County, Pennsylvania by subjaciing
the victim (identified as adult female M.C., DOB: 04/26/84) to mistreatment in Ihe form of unwanted sexusi

ntacl. B _ -
IEmT 1 Aesempl Fj Bakicitatian 0 I:u-mpﬁw
OHense 18801 A 1B 832 A 1823
E]ﬂ‘l 2 |atz2e | fa)t) ofiha | Tille 18, PA Crimas Coda 1 2 17in
Ofenra d Becion  Eubsecliin FA Stabuta [Ti0g) Counts  Grede  NCIC Ofonss Coda LCRNIBRS Coda
FeanlOT Data Accidant
[ opplicatie) Fuanber [ mteratota ) satzty zome O wek zone

Statute Descriplion (include the name of stalute or ordinance):
Indecent Assault

Acls of the accused assoclaled wilh this Olfense:

IN THAT, on or aboul sald date, THE DEFENDANT did have Indecent co
adult female victim identified as M.C., DDB: 04/25/84,
THE DEFENDANT, without the cemplainant’s consent,
To Wit: THE DEFENDANT subjected the viclim ta Inde
pulling up her shitt, and licking har breast all of which

ntact wilh a complainant, namely en
or did causa the complainant to have Indecent contact with
In violatlon of Section 3126(a)(1) of the PA Crimes Code.
cent contact by groping the viclim's backside
oceured without her consent,

and braast,

ADPC 412A - Rev. 1214
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T —— CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Humber: Date Filed: OTHNUveSean Nunber Complaintinctdenl Numbior
1! H7-2360161
First: Middie: Last:
Dofandan! Hama JEFFREY EROTT JoY

The acts committed by the accused are describad below with each Act of Aszembly or slatuls allegedly violated, If

appro riate, When thera is mara than ona oifense, each offense should ba numbered chmnulnﬂaimliyr.
[t rlal neumory of e l5cld sumicend 1o savies o sarendand of e mll.lJ el eFendoil) ehargod, A ERaton & (o 2aist)s) shagedly Vinted, L mesd, bl pl|Zenl in @

Lammiry Eas, jou masl cla s spocillc seclion(s) end subasciiongs] ed (ke mu_:{s}  cedinnee{t) abégecty wiofaled. The sga of U izl sl e tne of B eleard ey ba bacdudad If
ke, in a<<llon, saclal seclwdy mimbers wnd nanclsl bformation (s g. FiM showtd nst ba fisted, Wihs Idamlty of on eecound must ba estanliched, Bof only b lacl b dgha. 264 FA Cods
iy 2an)

Inzhoate ] Attempl ] Salichlztlan ] Congplracy
Offense 18801 A 1aea A 1ara3
N
Loai? 3 2709 |{=i4) cithe | Tltha 18, PA Crines Coda i M3 2404
[Mfenza # Lecfon  Hebeecfon FA Stakuts [TIis) Counds Gads HOK (s Code LCRNUIRS Cada
PeniGT Data hocidem
(Fapplicable] Hurmbat [interststa [ sstedy zomo © O werkzare

Statute Description (include the nama of stalule or ordinance);
Harassment
Acls of the accused associated wilh this Offense:

IN THAT, on or aboul said dale, THE DEFENDANT, wilh Intent fo tiarass, anney or alarm another persen,
namely, an adult femals victim identifiod as M.C., DOB: 04/26/84, did cammunlcate to or aboul such cther persan
any lewd, lascivious, threatening or cbscene words, language, drawings or carfcalures In violation of Seclian
2708(a}(4) of the PA Crimes Code. To Wit THE DEFENDANT appeared al the victim's apartment under the
pretense that he was inlending to purchase her artwork 1o help her financially. Inslead, THE DEFENDANT
engaged in a course of lascivious behavier and communication where lia repeatedly commented on her talloos
and pressured her to modal a palr of stockings for sexual gratification.

inchosts ] Anenpl )  ssitcislon ]  Gonemimey

Offeras 18801 A 18502 A T 991

[

Loed? 4 |2m9 | (&) oftha | Tille 18 ,'PA Crimes Coda 1 B C4AEf0Z

Dfiarns ¥ Eeclion  Suliadclion FA Elslule (Tiia) Covntr  Grads  MCIC Offense Code LCRMIBNS Code

FennDOT Data Aesddond
(it appilcatis) Humber ] tateratata [ sarety 22ne O weakzone

Statute Description (include the name cf statuts or ordinance):

Harassment

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

IN'THAT, on or aboul sald date, THE DEFENDANT, with inten to harass, annoy or alarm anolher persan,
namely, an adult femala victim Identified as M.C., DOR: D4126/84, did strike, shove, kick or olherwise subject such
other person lo physical contact, or did altempt ar threaten ta do the same, In viclalion of Bection 2709(aj(1) of
the PA Crimes Code. To Wil: THE DEFENDANT harassed, anncyed, or alarmed the victim by groping the victim's
[packside and breast, pulling up her shirt, and licking her chest without the victim's consent.

ADPC 412A - Rov, 1214 Page 3 ot



it POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dackat Rumbrer: Pate Fllod: OTHLiveSean Numbar Complalntincldent Number
i Hy-2368181
Firsl: Middia: Last:
RefendentName: | serricy SCOTT Joy

2, laskthal awarrant of arrest or a summens ba Issued and that the defendant be required o answer the
charges | have mada,

3. |verify that the facls set forth In this complalnt are true and carrect to the best of my knowladge or
information and belief. This verilication is mada subject {a the penaliles of Eecllon 4904 of the Grimes
Code (18 Pa.C.5.§4804) relaling lo unsworn falsification to nuthoriles,

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered Jd through 4

The ecls commilled by the accused, as listed and herealler, were against the peace and dignity of Lhe

Commanweaalth ef Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act{s) of Ihe Assembly, or In violation of thae statutes
ciled,

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cauge must be completed, sworn fo
before the Issulng authority, and altached.)

mhﬂ‘&fﬂ?} 15 __,

AND NOW, on this dale, ¥~ 7- )G | certify thal the complaint has been properly
completed and verifled. An afflidavil of prﬂ\ghla cause must be completed before a warrant can ba lasued.

£t |1-3.0Y Q, T opp=t

P Lsieda Elades il Rarded e Rty

Seniot Magn srerinL
Tw&g g,

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12114 Pagey ofY



m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Humbar; Dale Fllact: COTH!LIveSaan Humber: ) Complaintineldont Himber
11 H7-23881H
efendant Hama: ir;:::-_.r g;ﬁﬂ: hg?f“

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiant Is a Pennsylvania Stale Trooper currenlly assigned to the Criminal Investigation Unil,

Troop H York Station. | have been a member of the Pennsylvania Btale Police slnce December of

2005 and have been In the Criminal Investigation Unil since October of 2011. In that ime | hava

conducted numerous sexual assault investigations that have resulled In successful prosecution,

Additionally, | have investigated major and complax incidents including homicides, polica involved

shaatings, other vielenl crimes such as altempled homicldes and robbetles, and financial crimes. |
. have also received extensive fralning In interviewing techniques.

On 03/04/15 I was asslgned lo Investigate an Incident involving an adult female viclim idenfified in
this document as *M.C." (DOD: 04/26/84) who reporled she was sexually assaulled by the defendanl,
Yoik Counly Magisterial Dislrict Judge Jeffrey Scolt JOY. At tha time of this incident, M.C. resided al
2D Waler &L, Apt # 4, Glen Rock Boro., Yotk Counly which Is location where the incldent ls alleged
lo have occured.

According to publicly avallable recards, the defendant has served as Magisterial District Judge
presiding over District Court 19-3-04 beginning In January of 2012 after belng elected to thal position
on November 8%, 2011, The defendant has served in this official capacity through the present date.
Additionally, the defendant's public safely experience Includes serving ten years as the farmer
chalrman of the Southern Polica Commisslon. He also served as the former Mayer of New Freedom
Borough for len years and was previously a dispatcher with York Counly 811 for two years.

The following are the facts of |his case developed primaiily from personal Interviews that were
conducted with the victim, the defendant, and other witneases identified through this investigation
who wera abla to lllustrate an ongoing course of conduct and mistreatment relative to the defendant's
interactions wilh fernale court participants, and wha further corroborale tha victim's allegations:

-CONTINUED-
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 03/04/15 at 1833 hours, your affiant conducted an interview with the viclim M.C. at the PSP York
Etatlon. M.C. related that she first met MDJ JOY on 02/18/15 at District Court 18-3-04 whila she was
under subpoena as a viclim/wilness for the Commonwealth for a criminal case Invelving her
boyfriend V. MATTHEWS, who was the case defendant. In a negotiated plea agreement,
MATTHEWS plead guiity to two summary Nan-Traffic vialaticns for Disorderly Conduct and
Harassmenl. In exchange, the misdemeanor charge of Simpla Assault was withdrawn. As a result of
the plea, District Court 19-3-04 malntained control of this case because MATTHEWS owed JOY'S
court in excess of $1,000 in fines and costs, Although the MATHEWS case was adjudicated, he
remained in the cuslody of York County Prisan indefinitely due to a probation violation and was
altempling lo yain approval for tha wark release program.

After the court proceeding described above, M.C. said she approached JOY and reparied an Incldent
involving her suspicion that child abusa was oceurring In an adjolning apartment. M.C. [nformed JOY
that she could hear the abuse occurring through the walls of her apariment. JOY provided her with
his business card and advised M.C. to contact him If she heard anylhing else.

M.C. related that during the alternoon hours of 02/18H5 (after the above referenced preliminary
hearing concluded), JOY drove his personal vehicle to the apartments located at 28 Water Streel and
encountered M.C. outside. Atfirst, M.C. said she didn't recognize JOY until he identified himself as
“Judge Joy." M.C. said she and JOY conversed briefly and he asked M.C. if he could come inside her
apartment lo talk. Once M.C. allowed JOY Inside, she suggested having her next door nelghbor
cume over sa that the neighbor could provide additional information regarding the child abuse maller.
JOY told M.C. thal he didn't want anycne to knew he was there becausa he was attempling to
confirm M.C.'s earlier report that the alleged child abuse could be heard from Inside the walls of her
apariment. During this encounter, M.C, related both she and JOY did in fact hear yelling through the
walls by an adult from the downstalrs apariment In question. According lo M.C., JOY stayed at her
apartment for approximately 20-30 minutes. Pricr to JOY leaving, M.C. sald JOY asked her if she
needed any maney for rent or food. He alse asked about her workout routine and commented that
she had a nice body. JOY hugged M.C. and told her to call him if she needed anything or heard
anylhing further. M.C. related In her stalement thal she fell uncomfortable with this encounter.

-CONTINUED-
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

14.C. then reported thal en D3/04/15 at 1454 hours, she received a phone call from the District Court
18-3-04 office number. M.C. answered this phone call, which was placed by JOY. The call lasled 8
minules. JOY Initially advised M.C. that she needed to provide a formal stalement to the Southern
Reglonal Police Depariment regarding the afleged child abuse case. The conversation then
developed into JOY asking about M.C.'S finances and wellbelng. She indicaled she was struggling
and needed to find another part time job. JOY then asked if she had any artworl for sala, M.C,
responded aflirmalively, and sald JOY asked If he could stop by later and buy a painting to help her
out financially. M.C. agreed to thls request.

On 03/04/156 at approximately 1616-1630 hours, M.C. sald JOY arrived at her apariment. She
allowed him inside and began showing him her artwork. M.C. Indicated thal JOY asked her
repeatedly If she had any self-portraits that displayed her tattoos, She told JOY sha did not, but said
she had custom pin-up drawings thal resemble her, M.C. then showed JOY ona of the custom pin-
ups that were on her compuler. This particular pin-up girl was posed In a sexually suggestiva position
while weating a palr of slockings, which became the topic of conversation, M.C. indicated that she
had a similar pair of stockings and sald that JOY asked her to put them on. M.C, related she initially
said no lo this request, bul began to fear that if she upsel JOY, then her boyiriend could face
additional punizhment for his criminal cazes, M.C, then walked to her bedroom lo change and closed
the bedroom door. M.C. said that JOY walked back lo her bedroom uninvited, opened the door and
ontered her bedroom while she was pulling the stockings up wearing only underwear and a shirt.
M.C. said she panicked and reached into her clesel lo find clothes lo cover herself. Bhe said JOY
approached her and groped her backside and breast and then offered her "$150.00" io take off her
shirl so thal he could see her tatioos without clothing. M.C. said she refused, but advised that JOY
pulled up her shirt anyway and licked her breasts. M.C. reported that the described sexual contact
occurred withoul her permission or consent, M.C. sald she ran out of the room and opened the front
door for JOY to leave. Immediately following the sexual encounter, she reported whal oceuired {o her
next door neighber and made a prompl complaint fo PSP the same evening.

-CONTINUED-
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 03/05/15 at 1057 hours, | Interviewed JOY relative fo this Investigation, He said ha first met M.C,
through District Court proceedings and acknowledged that he traveled to M.C.'s apariment on
02119115 and 03/04/15, confirming M.C's statement with a relativa degres of conslstency regarding
thelr persanal and phone interactions. However, when JOY was questioned about the crilical event
regarding an alleged sexual encounter with M.C., he was evaslve and deceptive. As evidence, JOY
provided three different versions of the same event. In his first statement detalling the encounter,
JOY sald he drove to M.C.'S sparfment on 03/04/16 and arrived between 1615-1630 hours. He sald
M.C. aliowed him inside and began showlng him some of the plclures that shea had in her aparimenl.
JOY noled that M.C. was wearing stockings when he first saw her. JOY said hs wasn't interested In
any ef the pictures Initially shown to him because they were strange and gothle In style. He said M.C.
effered to do custom work for him, and they eventually started looking at a picture on M.C.'S phione
of a female wearing stockings while In a sexually suggestive position, JOY said they slarted lalking
about these particular stockings, but sald it was actually M.C. who offered to put on a similar palr,
JOY indicated that M.C. went back Into her bedroom to change. He said they conlinued ta talk whila
M.C. was In her bedroom and he was in anather room, JOY initially stated that M.C. "calied him back
thers” indicaling that she requested him to come back to the bedroom. He sald he walked back to
the bedroom and saw that M.C. now had a different palr of stockings on and that she was wearing
only underwear and a shirt, JOY contended that M.C. “tock her shirl off” voluntatlly as he stood there
looking at her. He said ha thought {o himself, “this isn'l good,” yel sald ho stayed for a coupla more
minutes, He concluded by stating that, *l wish | wouldn't have went. Lel's put It that way, but nothing
happened. Na crime was commilted, 1 shouldn'l even have gotlen Involved and been thera”

Upon questioning JOY further, he provided a second version of events that differed from his inliial
account. JOY relaled hat he was slanding In the computer room conversing with M.C. while she was
changing In her bedroom. This time he sald he was having trouble hearing her, so he decided to walk
back to the bedroom (he mada no mention thal M.C. asked him fo coma back during this verslon).
JOY said the doar was open, and observed M.C. pulling stockings on while wearing only undenwear
and a black tee shir, JOY said M.C. then pul on a palr of "short shorls” and modeled them a little bit.
Alter that, JOY sald M.C. took her hirt off without belng prompted and he observed her ta be nuda
from the waist up. | then asked JOY if ha had any conversation with M.C. at thal point. He said he
asked M.C., "okay to touch?” JOY sald M.C. responded by saying “Okay." JOY then admitted that he
reached over and touched M.C.'S exposed breast. JOY again told me that ha realized this was
wrong, and that he needed to leave. JOY sald he lefl *within a matler of minutes” A0 flpimed that
M.C. thanked him on his way out, As & note, later In this Interview when the igﬁaﬂi@jmq 1 was

revisited, JOY said M.C.'s response to his question of *Okay to touch” was ;JE@% ﬁ"ﬁ’éﬁf‘?@;;%/" A
¥ 'f Ty -

-CONTINUED- SO

Ay f ﬂ M
Dottty

AOPC 411C - Rev, 07/40 FagaY of h



@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
i AFFIDﬁnWT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket Humber: Date Flied: CTH/LIveScen Humber; GCamplainlincident Humbar
i Hi-2350181
First: Wictdiec Last:
Datendant Nama: JEﬂ'rB? Ecolt Joy

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

I then asked JOY if anything else happened between him and M.C. He responded, *| think that was
it.” After informing JOY that M.C. was taken to York Hospital where body swabs were collected for
DNA, | asked him if he would be abla ta explain it if his saliva or DNA was found on her chest or
body: In response to this question, JOY then provided a third version of events and slaled, “| may
hava kissed her breasL.” JOY Insisted that this was the extent of the physleal contact he had with
M.C. He believed the encounter io be consensual, and stated he was not al tha apartmentina
Judicial capacily; but admitted that he shouldn't have gollen involved or been [to M.C.'s apariment].

JOY also refuted M.C's claim that he offered her $150 dollars lo remove her clothing. Ha explained
that he enly had a few dallars on him, even though his initial reasoning for why he went to M.C.'5
apariment was specifically {o purchase artwork ta help her financial situation.

Furthermore, JOY stated that the above described encounters with M.C, wera the only occasions
where he made personal visils a cour participant af thelr home. This answer was later delermined to
be a lia after your affiant interviewed an adult female Identified as “R.D.” (DOB: 12/28/20), R.D.
advised that she has been In Judge JOY'S cour as a defendant cn several occaslens, and only knew
him from in-court appearances. She recalled a 2013 hearing whera JOY lold her she was *lan prelly”
tabe in his cour fer drug charges and sald JOY referred o her as being prelly more than once
during the hearing. Afler this hearing, R.D. sald JOY made two or three persenal visils 1o her
apariment. Ehe said JOY somelimes stayed at her apariment for 1-2 hours. R.D. sald she &till had
active cases In JOY'S court at the time of these personal visiis where she owed fines. During his
personal visits to her home, R.D. said JOY would ask how she was doing financially and provided her
and her mother Information regarding local services that could assist them, R.D. thought it was
unusual for a MDJ to vislt a court defendant at thelr aparimenl, especially when she had aciive
cases, and sald thaf the Information he provided to her was somelhing that could have been done in
court. R.D. alsa described a conversation thal oceurred at her home where JOY offered (o take her
and her mother oul to Red Lobster if she stayed out of trouble, She said JOY called her cell phone
on more than one occasfons lo check on her well-being and to sea if she needed a ride for court
appearances or community service. R.D. sald JOY never made any sexual advances towards her,
but added that her mother was always present on the oceasions when JOY came to her apartment.
R.D. described JOY as belng “overly caring.” Sha thought it was tinusual and sald it was *loo much™
for a Judge to be that concerned for her wall-being.
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AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Additlenally, investigators from the Judicial Conduct Board met with an adult female Identified as
“G.0." (DOB: 11/15/86). G.0. also reparted that she only knew JOY by appeating befora him In count,
In her slatement, G.0. Indicaled that she appeared before JOY on three separale occasions
beginning in 2014, and described a series of unusual and Inappropriata behavior and comments
mada by JOY towards her all stemming from In-court appearances. According to G.O., during a Iraffic
Violation hearing JOY sald ta hier In open court, “This officer did you a favor because you are a prelty
girl." G.0. sald she fell uncomiordable since It was only the Judge, the efficer, and G.0. in the
courtroom. Then, on January 6", 2015, G.0. sald sha and JOY wers alone together in the courtroom
of District Court 18-3-04 when JOY made inappropriate sexual comments to her at the conclusion of
a hearing Intended ta resolve a fine payment issue, G.0O. sald thal she was called to the bench by
JOY, and he asked her if ehe uses drugs. G.0. said she did not use drugs and hardly drinks, JOY
then asked G.0. if she smokes. G.0, responded alfirmatively, but sald she wished she didn't. JOY
then replied, "You know that they say about gitls that smoke?" G.0. replied, "No.” JOY sald, "They
ke things In thelr mouths, do you like things in your mouth?" G.0. reporied she was taken aback by
whal JOY just said fo her and replied, *I ke candy." JOY then said, “Is that all?" G.0. also said JOY
commented aboul how they would have fun If they altended a parly together, bul admilted that ghe
caltld nol remember the exact words because she was upset and wanted ta leave, G.O. stated sha
was so "disgusted and flustered” that she asked If she was excused and left the courtroom.

During the aforementioned Interview with JOY, he had also staled that he referred the alleged child
abuse incident to Detective SHAFER of the Southern Reglonal Polica Department and to Childline on
02/20/15. JOY Indicaled that approximately one week later (02/26/4 5), he was nolified that York
County Children Youth and Famliies Investigaled and closed tha child abuse investigation dua lo a
lack of disclosure by both the victim and alleged perpetrator.

In an effort o confirm JOY'S account of his report to law enforcement, your afflant conducled
interviews with Detectiva Willlam SHAFER and Officer Michael STOREMAN of the Bouthern
Regional Police Department. Both Delective SHAFER and Officer STOREMAN recall JOY making a
request for investigation to their agency regarding an alleged child nbuse casa on or aboul 02/20/15.
However, the officers were never nollfied by JOY thal he went to M.C.'s apartimeni and conducled an
investigation, and JOY never reported his ohservations that e overheard yelling and commotion in
the downstalrs apartment on 02/19/15.

Criminal charges contained within the altached criminal complaint were approved by the Office of
Altorney General which has assumed Jurisdiction of this prosecution under the Commonwealth
Allerneys Act. Your afifant believes the above Information establishes probable cause for the
charges lisled In the preceding criminal complaint, and beliaves the Information gm\l‘é" ggr;iqumn this
bsfior the:
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Aug. 12, 2015 |2: 24P , g No. 1449 P. 2
' POLIGE CRIMINAL GOMPLAINT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: YORK HES V8.
e T L P L ¥
Maglsterial District Humber: 19-3-01 DEFENDANT: (MAME &nd ADDRESE):
MOJ Name; Hon. JOHN C. ZEPP I JEFFREY . ' BCOTT Joy
Address: 2887 CAPEHORN RD e
RED LIOM, PA 17258 Fictl Narma Aidure Name Last Hama Gea
135, 14TH 8T,
Talephone! 717-244-4002 NEW FREEDOM, PA 17249
HEOIG BEXTRADITION CODE TYPR
] 1-Fetary Fu [ ] &-Fetany Pend, Ul c-Misdemeancr Surounding Eladas [lsiance:
2-Felony Lid. [_] 8-Felony Pend, Extradiien Determ. [ b -Misdemeanor No Extradilen
I-Fedony Burrtunding Statas [} A-Misdemaancr Full [ -hisdemaanor Pending
L] 4-Fatony No Ext. [ | B-Migdemeanar Limiled L1 Ftademeanor Pending Extrediion Delerm,
; DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
Dackot Humbor RataFllad  (OTWLIveSecan Number [Gamplaintincldent Number |60 Request Lob.Servicas?
QEDaLIﬁ‘jﬁ ”EIlJ]_I"'f TL@ Sg-ﬂ L{'; H7-2412531 ves BEwa
GENDER | pos 03/18/66 [ron | Ade't poB | coDetendantis) (]
% ::':L'h AKA Fiss| Namna: Kiddle Neme: Lasl Hama; Gan,
RAGE B whia [ Astan ] erack [ natvs Amedean [ usxnewn
ETHNIGITY [ Hespants (& HonHispanis L] unnann ~
HAIR COLOR GRY (Trey) H REO (Red / Aubn) H SOV (Sundy} BLU (Blwz) PLE (Puarple) B BRO (Brown)
BLE (Tilnck) CHO (Ovange) WHI (Whine) XX (Ul [ Bald) GAN (Creen} PHE (Bink)
BLN (Blarda f Swrawbermy)
EYE GOLOR [ 1K (Diaek) B 8Ly (i) [ 8RO (irown) GRH (Treen) [ cry (Qny)
(7] WAz (Hozel) 1 mar (Mscoan) [ P cpinke) [ M (hbuttieatored) [ st (Unknown)
Pilver Lisense |State PA Licgnso Number 21018791 © | Explros: 0219119 WEIGHT fiis.)
DNA Clves [lno | ONA Loestlon
FBI Number [ MNU Humber | FI. HEIGHT In.
Datandant Fingerprinted  [[Jves [ No 8 | oo
Fingarprint Clazelflcatlon:
DEFENDANT VEHIGLE INFORMATION
Plata # |Slate |Hazmat | Reglstration Stoker (MAMYY) Comm'l Veh. Ind, School Veh,  [Oth, NCIG Veh. Cade R
d 0 u':r?;
VIN Yaar |Maka Plodal Biyla Color ﬂl%!f-

aica,of tho Mlomey for e Commonwenlth Iipmreved, L Dlsspproved :
DANIEL J. DYE, DAG : = ; fzh’. Zf.r"
U= Pituse Prrd o Typ) Ayt S PP SR U PR ¥ R—
[, TPR, JONATHAN COLARUSSO glm . :
0 A g AR K MUy A B ]
af %WE %la{a Pn; ce, I:;Enng !‘-l. York WEP pd0n

do hereby slale: (check appropriale box)
1. & | accuse the above named defendant who lves at the address set forth above

[ 1accusa the defendant whose name Is unknown to ma bul who 1s dascribed as _
[ | aceuss Ihe deféndant whose name and popular designation or nickname ls unknown to me.and wham | have therefora deslgnatad
as Jahn Doe er Jaha Doa, '

with violaling the penal laws of the Commonwaallh of Pennsylvanta al: 426 CSHIRE D s
TEwbnision Codd) I

In YORK Caunly tg[uwm} on or about %&'}
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'ﬁ%ﬁ‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dooket Number; Dala Flled: GTH.'LMSEE'Q Number ' Complaintincldent Number
ce-pAS-5 ”S'IIH!E_ T1,9% 17714 2 H7.2412631

First: Middla: Lasl:
Defendant Hamao JEFTREY SCOTT Joy

The acts commilted by lhe accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allagedly viclated, If
ameErfata. When there Is more than ons offense, each offenss should be numbered nhrunn!%gg;all .

{SeLtartn MmunmﬂfIn:.‘amMﬂurﬁluad'r.lsemmmuﬂ.ﬂJMnu'luu"lnntmat!]ﬂl-'nﬂd-&m:mumnuu-:u:mmuwm-ud, miord, s mal sufiiclenl, ina
summary easa, you must clta the specills acelianish and suliszclien(s) of Ine Hatine(2) or ordlanncs (6] Misgecly violeled. The ags of tha victlm st e i of the ortenzs may be beludad ¥
Finweatn, I ardiflfon, soclel sacudly numbers wad fnanclalinfematien (6.0, PING Should pol ke Bled I T Moty of Ay et el Ba matablshad, Fat only tha hest four dighe, 204 PA Coda

§E130-2027)
Inghoaie ]  Atempl []  sotichanan O Geneplracy
Offonse 8 801 A 14902 A 18 003
Lead? 1 |4701 | (a)2) elthe | Tillz 18, PA Crimes Coda 1 Fl 260
O¥ansa § Seclon  Subsechan PA Statuta (Tude) Counls Grade HCIC Offense Code  UCRMIBNE Coda
PennDOT Dala Accident ‘
(- apptiasti Hurmbar [intersiata [ sataty zons O werk Zone

Statute Descripllon (include the.name of statute or ordinance);

Bribery In official and political matters.

lﬁcta of the accused assoclated with this Offense:

In that, on or aboul sald date, THE DEFENDANT offered, conferred or agreed to confer upon another, or

solicited, accepled or agreed to accept from another any benefit as considetation for the declsion, vote,

recommendation or other exerclse of officlal discretlon by the reciplent In a Judicial, adminlstrative or leglslalive

proceeding. To wit: THE DEFENDANT, a Maglsterial District Judge in York County, Pennsylvania, offered to
acate all court fines for adult female vigtim A.P.M. (DOB: 10/29/76) In exchange for the victim *modeling” llems

of lingerie clothing at her residence. ) -
inchoals ] Atamgt i Solicilaon ] Consplrecy
Cilense faeoi A fagaza 18803
0 i
Lead? 2 |4701 |(a){3) ofthe | Tille 18 , PA Crimes Code 1 F3 260
Ofznze Secion  Swbsechion PA Stalule (Tie) Counls Grade MGIC Difenss Coda UCAMIPRS Code
PeanDOT Dala Accident i
(Il sppileable) Humbar [l interatnte O Salyly Zone ] Wosk zama

8tatute Descriplion (Include the name of stalute or ordinance):

Bribery In offlclal and polltical matters.

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

[n that, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT offered, conferred or agread lo confer upon anather, or

[soliclted, accepted or agreed to aceapt from another any benelit as consideration for a violation of a known legal

duly as public servanl or parly official, To wil; THE DEFENDANT, a Magisterial Distrlet Judge In York County,
ennsylvanla, offered to vacale all court fines for adul female victim A.P.M. (DOB: 10/28/75) In exchanga for the

F.'r
!vlcfim “medeling’ ltems of Ingera clathing at her residenca.
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Dockol Numbar: Date Filed: OTHILIveSaan Number - Complainfineident Number
CL-0H3-15] slilis T L5y 774 2> H7-2412501

Firsl: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name VEEFREY g o

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Aot of Assembly or slaluta allegediy violated, If

apEﬁ:ﬂatH. When there is more than one offense, each offense ehould be numbered chro
{tat briar sammeny of tha (ncis sulficiant 1 mavise e defendant of te nature 6 U® ofansers) charyed. A ematien |o the etefies) allagedy viala

Dok

ally.

muocd, is not Sufficient tn o

SumEmEy eang, You must cite the epeciia caciien(c) snd subsection[s) of tha stafula(s) or ordinance(s) segedly vielted, The aga o4 tha victim af T time of the affants oy ba bclded If
koo, In adéhion, socksl eecaity aumbard and firmncal information {o.g. PiNs) shautd nof be livted, W tha Kuntity of o4 scesunt mas be estab¥aped, iut endy iha et four dighe. 304 PA.Coda

§57131. 2187
Inchoate 1 Atlampl Solloltation (W Consphragy
CHense 1a8af A 18502A 184883
Lz 3 |5301 |1 olthe | Tilla 18, PA Crimes Cote 1 |M2 280
Offenze # Seelion  Subsechion PA Stalula TR} Counts Grade NOIC Offemse Code  UCR/NIBRS Coda
PannDOT Data Acckiant ;
(I sppllcatie) Humibar [ intergtete [ Baraty Zona [ Work 2one

Statute Deseription (include the name of stalute or ordinance);
Officlal Oppresslon
Acts of the acoused assaclated wilh this Offense: '

IN THAT, on or aboul said dale, THE DEFENDANT acted or purported to act in an official capacily or took
advantage of such actual or purported capaclty knowing that his conduct was lllegal by subjecting another to
arrest, detention, search, seizure, mistreatment, dispossession, assessment, llen or other Infringement of
personal or proparty rights In viclallen of Section 5301 (1) of the PA Crimes Code, To Wit: THE DEFENDANT did
|taka advantage of his officlal capaclly as a Magisterial District Judge of York County, Pennsyivanla by Infringing
on the righta of the viclim (identified as adult female A.P.M. (DOB: 10/29/75) by demand that tha victim "model*

items of lingerie clothing at her resldence In exchange for vacating her oulstanding fines and costs.
] Conspheany

Inghoate ] Altampt Scilchallon
Difenss 18201 A 18002 A 10503
Load? 4 |2708 | (a)4) ofthe | Tills 18, PA Crimes Code 1 M3 240/
Offense # Becion  Subsection PA Blalale {Ti¥0) Cowts Grads NCIC OffenseCode  UCRMNIBRS Code
PennlIOT Data Accident
{If applleatide) Humber [T interatate [ satuty zans ] wirk zons
Statute Descripllon (include the name of stalule or ordinance):;
Harassment

Acls of the accused associated with this Offense:
IN THAT, on or aboul sald date, THE DEFENDANT, with Intent to harass, annoy or alarm another person,

namely an adult female victim Identified as A P.M., did coimmunicate to or about such other person any lewd,
{lascivious, threatening or nbscene words, language, drawings or caricatures, In thal THE DEFENDANT did
demand that the viclim madel ltems of lingerle clothing for lasclivious purposes afler offering to vacale her
outstanding flnes and costa, In violalion of Section 2709(a)(4) of the PA Crlmes Code.

Page D of §
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m& FOLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Nymber: | Date Flled; OTHILiveSean Number = Complalat/inoldent Number’
e ,522,43;[-; H';)Idﬁ- T&rﬁ’g??ﬁ( va H7-2412531
Defandant Name EE:IFHEY gggﬁr hg?. .

The acts committed by the accusead are ﬂasé:ﬂhed below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, If

appra[}riafa. When there Is more than one cffense, each offense should be numbered n:hrﬂnn!n?t::allz.
(6L Jorh B brfef summery ol Ive [acks Suilcient (e waidss 13 detendant ol the natrd of LEe atfenas(e) chivged. A cXalion o e stalme|s) silegedry viclatad, vAINuE mard, s rol sxficlent b a

« sumenary easa, you muel cha the spacific seellon(s) snd subseclion(s) of e slakte (s} of erdinance(s) allegecly victeled. The afe of te viclm et tha ikne of tha ofenss may ba fduded if
kreram. in addition, eoclal security rumbara end Muanclol kfomalion {o.p. PINs) should nel B¢ Biled. if the ddfeatty of mn pecounl missl bs eatsbished, Bal cety iha Tt four &g, 204 PA.Code
E§2tal-21a7)

Inchoate (1 Attempt {j Sobigiallon [j Gonsplracy
Dhenye 13801 A L 18 80%
O i 1
* Lead? B [z700 |(a}T) efthe | Tille 1B, PA Crimes Coda 1 M3 : 240/
Q¥enze Geclion  Subxasion PA Slaluds (T8} Cotmts Onde  NQIC Offenze Code UCRNIBRS Coda
PernaDOT Data Accident
{If eppllcable) Hurnbar [ inteesiate O aafaty zans [ Werk Zone
Stalute Description {Includa the nama of statute or ordinance):
Haragsment

Acts of the accused assoclated with this Offense:; .

[N THAT, on or about sald date, THE DEFENDANT, with Intent to harass, annoy or alarm another person,
namely an adult female victim Identiflad as A.P.M., did otherwise repeatedly communicate to the victim, In
violafion of Section 2709(a)(7) of the PA Crimes Code. To Wit: After THE DEFENDANT appeared at the viclim's
heme unfnvited on 12/01/15 and solicited her to model lingerle clothing, he contacted the victim by phene multiple
times after 12/01/15 and left 2-3 volcemall messages. Thess intentional, repeated acts of communicalion slarmed
the victim lo the degree that she warned her babysllter that she was fearful THE DEFENDANT was “staliing her®
and not to allow him in her house,

AOPG 412A - Rev. 12114 Page Y of §




@%ﬁ‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Humber: Date Fllad: OTH/LIveScan Number 2 Complaintiincldent Number
CR-ANE5 | suls T bes774-)- H7-2412531

First: Midle: Last:
Defendant Name | \rrroey SCOTT JoY

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
infermation and belief. This verification is made subject ta the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.5.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4, This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 5

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereatter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Acl(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes

cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause pyust be completed, sworn to

before the issuing authority, and attachad )

08/42 , 201
W —~—
AND NOW, on this date, " | certify that the complaint has been properly
completed and verified. An ale:Iawt of pmba @ cause must be cumpteted before a warrant can be issued.
[T~ 3-c51
hagistertzl [ Gt Phariba] ﬂmmummfhdif::::?‘“"“r

S«.mr MagistersaL. Iddge

SEAL

AOPC 412A - Rev. 12114 Pagel of §
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dockel Numher: _ | Date Ffled: OTHILIveSaan Humhar - a Complalntine!dont Numbar
034319 F{r / j;JH?J"f:- umf}nﬁﬁr”q ) :41-2412&31
st: e ast:
Dafnndant MName: JEFFREY SCOTT ; JoY

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiant Is a Pennsylvania State Trooper currently asslgned to the Criminal Investigation Unit,
Troop H York Station. | have been a member of the Pennsylvanla Stata Police since Dacember of
2005 and have been in the Criminal Investigation Unlt since Oclober of 2011, In that time | hava
conducted numerous sexual assault Investigations that have resulted in successful prosecution.
Addltionally, [ have investigated major and complex Incldenta Including homicides, police involved
shootings, other viclent crimes such as allempled homicldes and robberies, and financlal crimes.

On 03/04/15, The Pennsylvania Stats Police initlated an investigation into allegations that the
defendant, Maglstarlal Dislrict Judga Jeffray Scott JOY of District Court 18-3-04, sexually assaulted
an adult female court participant at the female victim's hame. As a result of the Investigation, criminal
- charges of Indecent Assault, Official Oppression, and Harassment were filed against the defendant
on 08/07/15, The Offica of Attorney General and the Pennsylvania State Police disseminated public
Information releases contalning the basic facts of the case, and this Information was made available

to the public by local media ouilets,

On Monday 08/10/15 at appraximately 1620 hours, your afflant was walking through the stalion
parking lot after completing my assigned shift. At this time, | observed a female parked in a white
four-door station wagon in the visitors parking area. [ noticed that the female appeared noticeably
anxious and nervous. | approached the female and asked her If she needed assistance. The female,
later Identifled as "A.P.M" (DOB: 10/20/75) by way of her PA driver's license, asked if | was a police
officer and stated that she needed to speak with someone regarding Magisterial District Judge
Jeffrey JOY. After explalning to AP.M that | was the Investigater asslgned to the JOY case, she
provided a statement to me regarding encounters she had with Judge JOY thatwere similar to what

she read about In the news.
-CONTINUED-

I, TPR. JONATHAN COLARUSSO, BEING DULY SWORMN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, OSE AND BAY THAT
THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT T&/ THE,BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.
it t
Ay
{Gignature of Afflant}
Bwarn Lo me and subseribed before me this day of AU q 26 !r <

Date Magislarial District Judgs

¢, B 2

My commission expires firat M

StLu.'n:.r M&ST:&‘,‘EF}J&L Jﬁ‘{?'{’ SEAL

AOPC 411C - Rev. 07/10 o Page 1 of*_
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POLICGE GRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Dpckst Number: — | Date Filad: OTHILIveScan Huml:ru: = . e ]y Complainlincident Humber
b | s [b387742 H7-2412631

T iddle: :
1 Defendant Hame: .IJ;IJET'IFREY ggg'FT Ij%f:,

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

A.P.M. related that she was charged with misdemeanor Simpla Assault and summary Harassment in
September of 2014 stemming from a domestic dispute with her boyfriend. She later appaared before
Maglsterial District Judge JOY and pleaded gullty to summary Harassment. A.P.M. sald she was
ordered to pay fines and costs as the result of her gullty plea. She also indicated that her boyfriend
lived at an out-of-state address, which is Information that would have been known to JOY. A.P.M
Indicated she was employed as an aduit dancer at a business ih a nelghborlng county at that time.

A.P.M. then said that in December of 2014, she fraveled back to District Court 19-3-04 {o request
restructuring of her fine payment plan. She sald she went befars JOY wha granted her request and
engaged her in conversation about her children. Part of the conversation Included JOY Inqulring as
the whether her son would be interested In joining a tocal youth basketball program. JOY also -
inquired as to her employment,

After the fine payment hearing (determined from AGPC court records to be 12/01/14), A.P.M. said
she returnad home. That evening, A.P.M. advised that JOY showed up by himself at her home In
Shrewsbury Borough, York County. She sald that her son and daughter werae present at this lime,
and that her daughter answered the front door and allowed JOY Inta the foyar area. A.P.M. said she
was shocked that the Judge cama to her home and said she never invited the Judge to her house or
provided him with her centact informatlon for perspnal use. She believed that JOY used the
information contained in her court paperwork to obtain her address and phone number, A.P.M. said
she and JOY Initlally began conversing about her son's Interest In Joining a youth hasketball league,
which she later belleved was his "gulse"” for coming to her home. A.P.M. thén related that JOY then
asked If she still had her court paperwork avallabla. A.P.M. sald she told JOY her documents were In
tha kitchen. They walked into the kitchen whera JOY reviewed her paperwork. A.P.M. then stated
that JOY then offered to vacate her courl fines and expunge her criminal racard provided she would
"model" items of lingerie clothing (of the type she wore for exotle dancing) for him, A.P.M. related it
was her bellef that this was a quld pro quo type offer. A.P.M. sald she refused, and reminded JOY
that her children wera nearby. She said JOY left shortly aftar. =

-GONTINUED-

1 —— e
*{Signatura of Aiant} -

AOPC 411C - Rev. 0710 : Page 2 of Y
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; Siind POLICE GRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Complainbincidant Number

Dunkel Humhar Dala Fil OTNILIveSaan Number: =,
355 | 1 r?p{'{ﬂ' ff SF79Y > Hr-2412531
First: ' Mrddre Lask:
Delendant Hamu. | JEFFREY Ecﬂ'n' Joy

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

A.P.M. provided PSP with a signed wrilten statement detailing her knowledge of this incldent. A.P.M
further corroborated her statement when sha showed PSP an emall record she senttoan .
acquaintance dated 12/01/14. In the body of the emall, A.P.M. describes her unusual and
Inappropriate encounter with Judge JOY from earlier in the day and asked for advice.

A.P.M, said that after the above described encounter with JOY, sha began receiving numerous
phone calls to her cell phone from blocked numbers, and belleved It was the JOY calling. A.P.M. sald
she was alrald to-answer phone calls from unknown numbers-because of the previously described
encounter, and sald she did not want to continue any type of communication with JOY. A.P.M. sald
JOY also left her al least 2-3 volcemall messages belween 12/01/14 — 12/09/14. In each message,

~ sha sald JOY agaln Inquired about her son Joining youth basketball. A.P.M. sald that at least one of
the phone calls made by JOY were from his home phone, A.P.M. provided PSP with her phone
records which reveal that a phone call was placed from a 10 digit number your affiant knows to be
consistent with the home phone number of Jefirey JOY. Tha communication log was dated 12/02/14

at4:11 PIL

AP.M. further reported that she went out of town on 12/09/14, She said she explained to her
children's babysitter, identified as adult female B.L.F, (DOB: 11/21/86) to beware of the Judge from
her court case. A.P.M. sald she fold her babysitter she thought JOY was stalking her and explalned
the basic defails of her encounters with JOY. A.P.M. said she advised the babysitter not to anawer
the door ot allow JOY to enter if he showed up at the house. A.P.M. advised that on 12/09/14 at
approximately 1610 hours, JOY showed up at her house while sha waa out of fown. A.P.M. reported
that she was actually speaking on the phone with B.L.F. when JOY arrived. She sald B,L.F. orderad
JOY off the premises and that ehe took a cell phone Image of his b[ua Chevrolel SUV parked out
front, This image was provided to PSP.

On 08/12/15, your affiant interviewed B.L.F. al the PSP York Station. B.L.F rélated that she was
babysitting A.P.M."s children on 12/09/14. She confirmed that A.P.M. previously explalned her
encounter with JOY visiting the house, and expressed concern that JOY might return. B.L.F. sald
A.P.M. told her not to answer the door if JOY came to the house, and advised her not to allow JOY
inside for any reason. B.L.F, sald that at approximately 1610 huurs. her altenlion was drawn to the
‘rear door of the residence after she heard the door handle being jostled. She sald she observed a
man at the rear door and then A.P.M.'s daughter shouted, “That's the judgel” B.L.F. said JOY sald
that while JOY was standing outside, he stated several fimes that he wanted to speal to A.P.M.'s son
about baskethall. B.L.F. advised that she told JOY she knew who he was and ordered him off the
premises, B.L.F, sald JOY then walked quickly back to his SUV which was parked in front of the
house, B.L.F. =said that JOY remained parked out in front of the house for several minutes, which
acareﬂ her. She confirmed taking a cell phone péctura of JOY'S vahicle whlch w ated 12/09/14,
‘ ~CONTINUED- :

(Slgnature of Affiant)

AOPGC 4116 - Rev. 0710 Paga 3 of Y
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Saed
: t'ﬁ‘{ii AFFIDAVIT CONTIN LlATlDELPAEE
Docket Number: — | Date Filad: CTN/LIveSean Number;. = Complanbinaldent Humber
oSS [T eSls TL58774 2 7241261
; First: ' Middle: |asl:
Dofendant Name: | jerrpey ) 8COTT JOY

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 03/05/15 at 1057 hours, | Interviewed JOY ralative lo an investigation into the sexual assault of an
" adult female, M.C. JOY said he first met M.C. through Distriet Court proceedings and acknowledged
that he traveled to M.C.'s apartment on 02/19/15 and 03/04/15, conflrming M.C.'s statement with a
relative degree of conslstency regarding their personal and phone interactions. However, when JOY
was questioned about the alleged sexual encounter with M.C,, he was evasive and deceptive, In the
course of this interview it was determined that JOY made many false or inconslstent statements. In
particular, JOY indlcated he had never gone to the home of a victim or defendant, as he had done
with M.C., at any point pripr to our interview. The evidence collected In the course of this
investigation into JOY's contact with A.P.M. Indicates that JOY lled during his police interview on

03/05/15.

Criminal charges contained within the attached criminal complaint were approved by the Offica of
Attorney General which has assumed Jurlsdlction of this prosecution under the Commonwealth
Altornays Act. Your affiant believes the above information establishes probable cause for the
charges listed In the preceding criminal complaint, and believes the information contalned within this
document to be lrue and corract. | respactfully request that an arrest warrant be issued for the

defendant, Jeffrey Scott JOY,

7 o
(Slgnalura of AMflant)

AOPC 411C - Rev, 07/10 ' Pagay_of Y
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e R R D) R L N e T
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Docket Number: MJ-19301- cmuuu:uz-zms
Criminal Docket

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
"

Jeffrey Scott Joy

T TR e e
ot e

Judge Assigned: Maglslaﬂal I:Hsu'id Judge John H Fishel |ssue Date; DBMTIEME
OTH: T 6BEOS5-3 Eile Date: 08/07/2015
Arresting Agency: York PSP Arrest Date:

intincident #: H72389191 Disposition: Heid for Court
County: York Disposition Date: 0971872015

Townshin: Glen Rock Burm.rgh Case Statys: Closed

i

Closed 0o222015 Case Transferred to Court of Common Pleas
0182015 Completed

DB.I'U?IZME Awaﬂmg F’ralnrnlnar:q‘I +-I:ear:ng

Preliminary Hearing 08/28/2015  9:00am Magisterlal District Judge John Continued
C.Zepp

Freliminary Hearing 081872015  10:00 am Magisterial District Judge John Scheduled
H. Fishel

Formal Amraignmenl 10/16/2015 8:00 am Scheduled

15 el B e W

T e e e DEFENDA ;
HName: Joy, Jefirey Scatt Bex;
Date of Birth: oafenees Race.

Home
New Freedom, PA 17343

Advizsed of His Right to Apply for Assignment of Counsel? No
Public Defender Requested by the Defendant? MNa
Application Provided for Appointment of Public Defender? Mo
Has the Defendant Been anurpﬂnlad? Mo

Participant Type Eﬁ‘.‘ﬁﬁnﬁmm_m
Amesting Officer Colarusso, Jonathan R
Defendant Joy, Jefirey Scott

MOJS 1200 Printed; 08/16/2018 2:34 pm

Recent entries made In the court fiting ofices may rot be immediately reflected on these dockel sheets. Naither the courts of the Unified Judiclal Systern of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative OMice of Pennsylvania Courts assumes &ny Eabiity for inaccurate of delayed data, errors ar
omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should net be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Empioyers who da not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.5.
Section 8107 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability 8 set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,



Magisterial Dlstrmt Judge 19 3 01

AT e SR i P

e S e ) o U el i L PSS
Dm:ke! Numher MJ 193n1+{:ﬁ-unun342 2015
Criminal Docket

Commonweaith of Pennsylvania
V.
Jeffrey Scott Joy
Page 2 of 3

_: 4 - _-r'-ul“:ﬁ

L

IR F1 TR ~or mma i || e
= -rn'I i*;:-r&u ki -i‘ul' ! t. i"‘mh X o

# Charge Grade Description Dffense Dt.  Disposition

1 1B § 5301 §§1 M2 Offl Oppressicn-Amest Seareh Ete 02/04/2015  Held for Court

21853128 85 A1 M2 Indec Asst-W0 Cons OF Other 03042015 Held for Caurt

3 18 § 2709 §5 Ad M3 Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. DAD4/2015  Held for Court
Language

4 1852709 §5 A1 5 Harassment - Subject Other la Physical Contact 03/04/2015  Held for Court

DISPOSITION [ BENTENCING DETAILS . o e s e e

Case D i Disposition D
Held for Court 09/18/2015

o Seq Descipt

1 Offl Oppressicn-Amest Search Ete Held for Court

Private Aﬂumly Elnmr

Mame: Christopher A. Ferro, Esg. Mame: Daniel Jacob Dye, Esqg.

Bepresenting: Joy, Jeffrey Scott Representing. Commomwealth of Pennsylvania

Coungel Status: Active Counsel Status: Active

Supreme Court No.: DB5057 Bupreme Court No,; 205638

Phone Mo.: 717-6658-8159 Phone Mo: T17-787-6346

Address; 160 E Market St Address PA Ofc of Attomey General
York, PA 17401-1218 16TH Fl Strawbemy Sq

Harrisburg, PA 17120

MDJS 1200 Page 2ef3 Printed: DE/1€72018 2:34 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing effices may nat be immediately reflected on thess docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial Systam of
the Commenwealth of Pennsytvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsyivania Courts assumes any Eability for inaccurate or delayed data, emors or
omissions on these docket sheets. Docke! sheet information should net be used in place of a criminal histary background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennaylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal Histary Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.5.
Section 9101 et saq.) may be eubject to civil lability as st farth in 18 Pe.C.5. Section 9183,
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Docket Numhen M..H EBD1—CF{—U{]DU342-2D15
Criminal Docket

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

V.
Jeffrey Scott Joy
Page 3 of 3
DOCKET ENTRY INFORMATION 0 " 00 L i
Eiler
B&"ZWEHE Disposition Cancelled Magisterial District Judge John H. Jeffrey Scatt Joy, Defendanl
e Fighel!
09/18/2015  Held for Court Magisterial Dam:-..:udga Jahn H. Jeffrey Scotl Joy, Defendanl
_______________ Fihel
091812015 _ Waiver of Prefminary Hearing _Jeffrey Scott Joy . Jefirey Scott Joy, Defendant
087282015 _ First Class Summons Accepted  Magisterial District Court 19-3-01  Jeffrey Scott Joy, Defendant
,EH?_IEEIE _Ceﬂﬁed SuTu'nuns ﬁmepied _____ | a_glstiﬂaIEahE Ciuriﬂ-i!_iﬂ L o _Jnﬁm Scott Jn'g,r, ﬂefendanl -
0211/2015  Subpoena Issued via Hand Delivery Magisterial District Court 18-3-01 Restricted Pamdpant
g o nMeRiet el s s e e s e e Do 0 ;
08/10/2015  Subpoena _Iis_uad via HaE Dili_ve_rz __ Magisterial District c:uu:tm-a-m _ Restricted Participant
0800772015 _ Fingerprint Order lssued | Magisterial District Court 18-3-01 __Jefirey Scott Joy, Defendant
U&'ﬂ?ﬂmﬁ Sa._lmmunaiss_uﬂ ________ M Estﬂ'l_ﬂl Dgslr‘ldﬂuur‘tm-ﬂh_ e f@ﬁgﬂﬁy.ﬂe@gﬂi "
ﬂBrﬂszﬂiE Cerhﬁed Elﬂmﬂ_s IEuai e s _Magqsteﬂﬂl Drslr1r.t Dnurﬂﬁ-a_-ﬂf_ o fl’fre? Scott Ju;qr. Defendant
@._fﬂ?ﬂ_ﬂtﬁ Drlmmal Cnmplﬂﬂ Ead ______ Magisterial Dlstrid Court 19—3_—-01 _______
08/07/2015  First Class Summons Issued | M lagisterial District Court 19-3-01  Jeffrey Scott Joy, Defendant o
MDOJS 1200 Page 3cf 2 Prnted: 08/16/2018 2.34 pm

fecent entries made in the court filing offices may not be Immediately reflectad on thase docket shests. Meither the courts of the Unified Judicsal System of
the Commomweatth of Pennaylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or detayed data, errors or
omigsions on these docket sheets, Docket eheet information should not be used in place of a ceménal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsylvania State Folice. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record informatian Act (18 PaC.5.
Section 8101 et seq.} may be subject to civil liablity as s=t forth In 18 Pa.C. 5. Seclicn 8183




Mag|ster|al District Judge 19-3-01

Docket Number: MJ-19301-CR- uunum 2{]15
Criminal Docket

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
V.
Jeffray Scott Joy
Page 1 of 3

Gy A Rkl Tt { il
s R 'h"a'n'n."h

Maglﬁmal Dlsdm:'t .l.u:lg:e Jnhn H Fishel |ssue Date: 081212015

T 688774-2 Elle Date; 08/12/2015
York PSP Arest Date:

H72412531 Disposition: Held for Court
York Disposition Date: 09/18/2015

Shrewsbury Bnmugh Case Statys: Closed
ERFIMEEL T e : e

02212015 Case Transferred to Court of Common Pleas
o8M1B/2015 Completed

0&!12!2!]15 Awa!lmg Prelimrnary Hearing

T A =iy -'h'* ey

Stalug

Preliminary Amraignment 08r12r2015 1:00 pm Magisterial District Judge John Scheduled
C.Zepp

Freliminary Hearing 0&/21/2015  9:00 am Magisterial District Judge John Continued
H. Fishel

Preliminary Hearing 09/18/2015  10:00 am Magisterial District Judge John Scheduled
H. Fishel

Formal Arraignment 101672015 2:00 am Scheduled

=l'-I'll-ul.’--“-- I’HJ-.r 'f-;""rru[rﬁ,m e g g

Mame: Joy, Jeffrey Seott

Date of Birth: 03/18/1985

Addressles]

Home

MNew Freedom, PA 17343

Advised of His Right to Apply for Assignment of Counsel? No

Fublic Defender Requested by the Defendant? No

Application Provided for Appointment of Public Defender? MNa

Has the Defendant Been Fingerprinted? Na
MOUS 1200 Printed: 08/16/2018 2:32 pm

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be Immediataly reflected on thesa docket sheets. Neither the courts of tha Unified Judicial System of
the Commanwealth of Pannsylvania nor the Adminlstrative Cffice of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for Inaccurate ar delayed dala, errors or
omissons on these docket sheets, Docket sheet infermation should rot be used In place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
pravided by the Fennaylvania State Pofice, Empleyers who do nol camply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 PaC.5
Section 8101 et seq.) may be subject to civil Rabilty as set forth in 18 Fe.C.S, Section 91683,



Maglsterial Dlstrlct Judge 19 3-{11

Dm:ket Number. M.J-19301-CR-0000348-2015
Criminal Docket

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
V.
Jeffrey Scott Joy

R e e U P A S B AV IGIPANTS R P e, N
Participant Type Partigipant Name
Arresting Officer Colarusso, Jonathan R
Defendant Joy, Jeffrey Scott

R T e

11854701 §5 A2 F3 EBribery - Benefit 12/01/2014  Held for Cour

2 1B 54701 55 A3 F3 Eribery - Benefit 12/01/2014  Held for Court

31855301 651 M2 Off1 Oppression-Amest Search Eic 12/01/2014  Held for Court

4 18 § 2709 §§ A4 M3 Harassmenl - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. 12/01/2014  Held for Court
Language

51852709 §5 AT M3 Haraszmeni - Comm. Repeatedly in Another Manner 120012014 Held for Court

MDOJS 1200 Page 2af 3 Printed: 06/16/2016 2:32 prm

Recent entries made In the court filing cffices may ot be immediataly reflacted on these docket sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial Bystam of
the Commonwealth of Pennsybvania nar the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Cours assumes any Eabiity for inaccurate or defayed data, emors or
ormissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used In place of a criminal history backgrownd check, wiich can only be
provided by the Pennsyivania State Palice. Employers who do nat comply with the provisions of the Criminal Histary Record Infarmation Act {18 PaC.S.
Enction 8101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 9183,



Maglsterlal District Judge 19-3-01

e A e G S e
Docket Number: MJ-1 93ﬂ1-cﬁ-uuuu34a-2015
Criminal Docket

Commenwealth of Pennsylvania
v,

Jefirey Scott Joy
Faga 3of3

i _ ]

Private Attorney Glnural
MName: Christopher A. Ferro, Esqg. Hame: Daniel Jacob Dye, Esq.
Bepresenting: Joy, Jeffrey Scot} Bepresenting: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Counsel Status: Active Counsel Status; Active
Supreme Cout Mo 035057 Supreme Court No.: 205638
Phone Ma.; 717-G68-8159 Phone Mo 717-787-6346
Address: 160 E Market 5t Address; FA Ofc of Attormey General

York, PA 17401-1219 16TH Fl Strawbemy Sq

Hsms-hu'g PA 17120

|‘_':!.'Il_l

'T'.‘_"J-"'uﬁ'ﬁé"'..".l-.% £

G

iy
T

09r18/2015 Held for Court

0811212015 Fmg&rmn.t Order Izssued

08/12/2015  Criminal Camplaint Filed

MDJS 1200 Page3of3 Printed: 08162018 2:32 pm

Recent entries mads in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheeis. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial Systern of
the Cemmenwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data, emars or
cimigsions on these dockel sheets. Daocket sheet information shoutd not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsytvania State Police, Employers who do nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 PaC.5.
Section 8101 et seq.) may be subject to civil Eability 83 set forth In 18 Pa. C.5. Section 9183,




EXHIBIT "D”



COURT OF CDMMDN PLEAS OF ‘I’URK COUNTY

Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0005006-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
FPage 1 of 8

L TREH 3 £ ) T " b3 :
ng_.ﬂqg_lgm. C.Iarh, Lawrenne F.Jr. Date Filed: 09/22/2015 Muanmw
OTM: TE2aTv4-2 LOTH: Originating Docket Na: MJ-19301-CR-0000348-2015
|nitial |ssyuing Authority; John H. Fishel Einal Izsuing Autherity: John H. Fishel
furesting Agency: York Psp . Amesting Officer: Cofarusso, Jonathan R,

Complaintincident #: H72412531
aze Local Number Type C 1 M

A3 & H“‘1l|||.

RN
ated Docket Mo Belated Case Caption Belated Court Association Reason
Clvil Judgment - Fines/Costs/Restitution
2016-M0O-3503-33 Civil Civil Judgment Docket
Mumber
SR E R AT R R ; = .. STATUS INFO L'. i : et RS O
Case Status: Clﬂ!l!d Status Date Erocessing Stalug Complaint Date: DBHZI'IUTE
04/2712016 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed
04/2712016 Awalting Sentencing
041172016 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference
031072016 Awaiting Jury Trial
101572015 Awailing Pre-Trial Conference
022212015 Awaiting Formal Arraignment
0ov22/2015 Awaiting Filing of Information

Armraignmeant 10162015 9:00 am Multipurpose Judge Richard K. Renn Moved
Room 50039

Arraignment 10192015 10:00am Senior Judge Lawrence F. Cancelled
Clark Jr.

Pre-Trial 120%2015 1100 am Courtroom 6002 Senior Judge Lawrence F. Scheduted

Conference Clark Jr.

Pre-Trial 03M0f2016 1:30 pm Courtroom 8002 Senior Judge Lawrence F. Scheduled

Conference Clark Jr.

Pre-Trial D4/2712016 1:30 pm Courtroom 5004 Senior Judge Lawrence F. Gcheduled

Conference Clark Jr.

Criminal Jury Trial 0712016 9:00 am Senior Judge Lawrence F. Cancelled
Clark Jr,

CPCHS 8082 Pritied DE/1E2018

Recent entries rmade in the court filing offices may not be Immediately reflected on these docket sheats. Meither the courts of the Unified Judicial
Systemn ef the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nar the Adminisirative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any Eability for inaccurate ar delayed
data, efrors of omissiens on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal histery background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Palice. Moreover an employer whao does nol comply with the prondsions ef the Criminal History Record
Infermation Act may be subject to civil lakdity a3 set forth In 18 Pa.C_5. Section 8183,




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS DF ‘I’GRK COUNTY

Docket Number: nP-e?-cn-uuuanu-zu
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Ith of P vania
Commonwealth of Pennsyl Page 2 of B

Joy, .Ill'frl:f Sl:n!t * Nebbia Status: None

Bail Action Date Eail Type Eercentage Amount
Bail Posting St P 0
Set 08/12/2015  Unsecured $50,000.00
1 1 F3 18 § 4701 §§AZ Bribery - Benefit 12/01/2014 T 6BE774-2
2 2 Fa 1B § 4701 §EA3 Bribery - Benefit 1200112014 T 688774-2
3 3 M2 18 § 5301 §8§1 Offl Oppression-Armest Search Eic 12/01/2014 TEEBTT4-2
4 4 M3 18 § 2709 §5A4 Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threalening, 1210172014 T GEATT4-2
Elc. Language
5 5 M3 18 § 2709 §§AT Harassment - Comm. Repeatedly in 12/01/2014 T 688774-2
Anather Manner
:_ EEET J - -:'r:rfi?;_i !E,Il'..i 2 0 Tl—- i »
Disposilion
Caze Event
Sequence/Description
Senlencing Judoe
Sentence/Diversion Program Type
Sentence Conditiong
Held far Court {Lower Court) Defendant Was Present
Lower Court Dispositicn 09/18/2015 Mot Final
1/ Bribery - Benefit Held for Court (Lower Court) F3 18§ 4701 55 A2
2 { Bribery - Benefit Held for Court (Lower Court) F3 18§ 4701 5 A3
3/ Offl Oppression-Amest Search Elc Held for Court {Lower Court) M2 18 § 5301 55 1
4 | Harassment - Comm, Lewd, Threatening, Ete. Held for Court {Lower Court) M3 18 § 2709 §§ A4
Language
5 { Harassmenl - Comm, Repeatedly in Another Held for Court (Lower Court) M3 18 § 2709 §5 AT
Manner
Proceed to Court
Information Flled 1040872015 Mot Final
1/ Bribery - Banefit Proceed to Court Fa 1854701 §5 A2
CPCMS 5082 Printad. DS B/2016

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be mmediately reflected on these dockel sheets. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial
System cof the Commanwealth of Pennsyhvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed
data, errors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used In place of a criminal histary background check which can
onty be provided by the Penngyhvania State Pofice. Maoreover an employer who does nef comgply with the provisions of the Criménal History Record
Information Act may be subject 1o civil llakillity a3 sat farth In 18 Pa.C.5. Seclion 8183,




COURT OF CDMMDN PLEAS OF YORK CDUNTY
2 Aint bRk B L

L kL T T E -
3 .n,_F,

!;‘.:‘:...'I"" P B AR,
Dat:ket Num her: CP-67-CR-00068006-2015

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
N Fage 3 of &
Jeffrey Scott Joy

| DiSPOSITION SENTENCINGIPENALTIES | ||

Disposition Date isposition
Diffense Disposition Grade  Section
Sentence Date Credit For Time Served
Incarceration/Diversionary Period Star Date
2 I Bribery - Benefit Proceed to Courd F3 18 §4701 §§ A3
31 Offl Oppression-Ames] Search Etc Proceed to Court M2 18 § 5301 51
4 [ Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. Proceed to Court M3 18 § 2700 £§ A4
Language
5 / Harassmenl - Comm. Repestedly in Another Proceed to Court M3 18 § 2709 §5 AT
Manner
MNolo Contendere
Pre-Tral Conference 042712016 Final Disposition
1/ Bribery - Benefit Molle Prossed Fa 18 § 4701 §5 A2
Clark, Lawrence F._ Jr, 0442712018
2/ Bribery - Benefit Molle Prossed F3 1854701 §5 A3
Clark, Lawrenca F_Jr, 04/27/2016
3/ Offl Oppression-Arrest Search Ele MNalo Contendere M2 1855301 §51
Clark, Lawrence F. Jr. 04/27/2016
Probation Min of 2.00 Years
Max of 2.00 Years
2 years

Fay Court Ordered Casts and Fines

Defendant to perform 100 hours of community service only 5 hours weekly consecutive (o
CR-6007-2015
Man Reporting Probation if approved by probation

ProbationParcle Terminated When Costs/Fines Paid in Full after 1 year of servinng the concurrent

sentence
Within 24 hours to resign and ta never seek or accept any Judicial f Law positions
4 { Harassmenl - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. Holle Prossed M3 18 52700 5§ A4
Language
Clark, Lawrance F_ Jr. 04/2772016
5/ Harassment - Comm. Repeatedly in Another Molie Prossed M3 18 § 2700 §§ AT
Manner
Clark, Lawrence F_ Jr. 042712018
CPCMS s082 Prirted: DB/1B2016

Recent entries made in the court Bling offices may nol ba immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Naither the courts of the Unifled Judiclal
System of the Commaonweaith of Pennsylvania nar tha Administrative Office of Pennsyhvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed
data, efrors of omissions on these reports, Docket Sheed information should not be used in place of a criménal history background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Maoreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Recond
Information Act may be subject to civil iability as set forth in 18 Pa.C 5. Section 8183,




EOURT OF GOMMON FLEAS OF YDRK CDUNTY

DDCkEt Number: CP-67- EH-I]HHEH[}E-ZD‘IE

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
£ FPage 4 of 8
_ Jeﬁ‘re Smﬂ J 0

. EM. Damel Jacob Dye Nm : ﬂstumerﬁ. Farro .

Attorney General Private

Supreme Court Mo: 205638 Supreme CourtNo: 085057

Phone Numbers): Bep. Status: Active
T17-TRT-6346 {Phone) ne Numb ]

Address; T17-666-8159 {Phone)
PA Ofc of Attormey General DB4-688-56 (Other)
16TH Fl Strawberry Sg Address:

Harrisburg, FA 17120 160 E Market St

York, PA 17401-1219
Representing: Joy, Jeffrey Scott

T e A

1 081272015 Zepp, John C.
Ball Set - Joy, Jeffrey Scott

1 08/22/12015 Court of Commaon Pleas - York County

1 10/08/2015 Attorney General of Pennsylvania
Information Filed

1 101572015 York County Court Administratian
Arraignment Cancelled

a 10/15/2015 Court of Common Fleas - York County
Amraigned

4 101572015 Ferro, Christopher A

1 11/18/2015 Ferro, Christopher A,
Motion To Extend Deadline For Submission Of Pre-Trial Maotions

1 12/09/2015 Clark, Lawrence F. Jr.
Pre-Trial Conference Continued Generally

1 121072015 York County Courl Administration
Procf of Service 12-8-15 Order LFC

CFPCM3 BOE2 Primied: DGEME2015

Recent entries made In the court fling offices may not be iImmediately reflected on these docket sheets. Melther the courts of the Unified Jwdicial
Eystem of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Adminisirative OMice of Parnsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate o delayed
data, emmors of cmissions on thess reports. Docket Sheel Information sheuld nol be used in place of a craménal history background check which can
only be previded by the Pennsylvania State Police. Mareover an employer wha does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal Histery Record
Infarmation Act may be subject to chil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5, Section §183.




COURT OF CDMMDN PLEAS OF YORK CDUNTY

Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006006-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Commaonwealth of Pennsylvania

AT T - ki ia s HE
TS e e e P e TS e e

Issue Date Senvice Type Status Date Service Status
Ferma, Christopher A.
121172015 First Class
2 o2nrizme Courl of Common Pleas - York County
Hearing Motice
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
021712016 First Class
Femo, Christopher A
021712016 First Class
Joy, Jeffrey Scott
02172016 First Class
1 031672016 York County Court Administration
Proof of Senice 31 0/16 LFC
Ferro, Christapher A
03172016 First Class
2 041172016 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Hearing Motice-PTC 4/27@1:30
Dye, Daniel Jacoh York County Court Administration
0411172016 First Class
Ferrg, Christopher A. York County Court Administration
04/1172016 First Class
Joy, Jeffrey Scott York County Court Administration
0411172016 Firsl Class
1 D4/2772016 Clark, Lawrence F, Jr,

2 042712016 Clark, Lawrence F, Jr,
Order - SentencaPenalty Imposed

3 Q4/2712018 York County Clerk of Courts
Criminal Jury Trial Cancelied

1 04/28/2016 York County Court Administration
Proof of Service - Order 4/27/16 LFC

CPCMS BIa2 Printed: 0&/1B2016

Recent eniriea made in the court filing cffices may not be immediately reflecied on these docket sheets, Nelther the courts of the Unified Judicial
Systemn of the Commaonwealth of Penneylvenis nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any ligbllity for inaccurate or delayed
data, errors or amissions on thesa reparts, Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a crménal history background check which can
anly ba provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Moreover an employer who dess not comply with the previsions of the Criminal Histary Recond
Information Act may be subject to clvil Eability as sel forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,




COURT OF CDMMON PLEAS UF YORK COUNTY

Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006006-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Page & of B

Ferra, Christopher A

05182016 First Class
1 05/05/2016 Bureau of Benefit Administration
Casze Comespondence
Bureau of Benefit Administration
05172016 First Class
1 05/2412016 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Penalty Assessed
1 DS/272016 O'Shell, Don R

1 DEMTI2016 Ferra, Christopher A.
Matien to Modify Conditions of Probation

1 D6/MaRZ016 Clark, Lawrence F. Jr.
Order Granting Mation for Modification of Probation Conditions

Defendant shall not be placed on sex offender conditions or sex offender treatment. Defendant to follow the

general conditions of probation.
Dye, Daniel Jacoh

06/08/2016 First Class
Fermra, Christopher A

06/09/2016 First Class
York County Adult Probation

06/09/2016

i SRR R R R
Eamm.ELﬂu.Emﬂ.. ugu.am;s Active Overdue Ami

Suspended Next Due Amt
67-2016-P000003203 Maonthly 06/24/2016 Yesz $0.00
Joy, Jeffrey Scott Mo $55.00

Payment Plan History:  Receipt Date Payor Name Participant Role Amount
CPCMS 5082 Printed DEMETIE

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediatety reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the cousts of the Unified Judical
Eystem of the Commomweaith of Pennsybvania nar the Administrative Office of Pannsyhvania Courts assurne any Eability for inaccurate or delayed
data, errars of omigsions on these reports, Docket Sheet information should not ba used in place of a criminal history background check which can
erly be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police, Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record
Information Act may be subject to covil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Beclion 8183



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY
SR R S i T S B

= s smbes L sl i

Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006006-2015

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
V. Page 7 ol &
e e R TR SRR R
Last Fa'g,rme-.m Data. Tetal of Last Pa:.lmant
Joy, Jeffrey Scott Assessment Payments Adjustments Mon Monetary Total
Defendant Fayments
Costs/Fees
ATJ $4.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 F4.00
Booking Center Fee (York) $300.00 §0.00 $0.00 50.00 $300.00
CJES §2.25 £0.00 ' §0.00 $0.00 32.25
Commonwealth Cost - HBG2T (Act 167 $10.15 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $10.15
of 1992)
Cosls of Prosecution - CJEA $50.00 $0.00 £0.00 50.00 $50.00
County Court Cost {Act 204 of 1976) $33.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.00
Crime Victims Compensation (Act 86 of §35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00
1984)
Domestic Violence Compensation (Ad §10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §10.00
44 of 1988)
Firearm Educaticn and Training Fund £5.00 §0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $5.00
JCFS £21.25 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $21.25
Judicial Computer Project £8.00 50.00 £0.00 £0.00 $8.00
State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1978) 1185 §0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $11.85
Victim Witness Service (Act 111 of 1998) £25.00 50.00 $0.00 £0.00 $£25.00
Automation Fee (York) $5.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $5.00
Clerk - County - Plea (Y ork) $163.50 §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $162.50
DA Mizdemeanar (Yaork) $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00
Postage {York) 1240 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §12.40
Sheriff - Misdemeanor (York) £2.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $2.00
Variable Amount to be Distributed £12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §12.00
CVCAWS (Act 06)
Warfable Amount to be Distributed $28.00 30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00
CVCAWS (At 96)
Prothonaotary Filing Fee (Yaork) $55.00 §0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $55.00
Constahie Costs (York) §37.35 $0.00 §0.00 £0.00 $37.35
Constable Education Training Adl $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
Costs/Fees Totals: $850.75 $0.00 50.00 £0.00 $850.75
Fines
Crimes Code, etc. $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Fines Totals: $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 $1,000.00
CPCMS bOE2 Printed: DEMEZ01E

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediatety reflected on these docket sheets, Nefher the courts of the Unified Judisial
Systemn of the Commenwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed
cata, eTors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheel information should net be used in place of a criminal history background check which can
anly be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police, Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record
Infermation Act may be subject to clvil Eabikty as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5, Section 9183,




CDURT DF COMMON FLEAS OF YORK COUNTY

LJM ﬁ;lr-f:'L %li"rlkll:ig-ﬁ‘.‘-t.-':"l R
Docket Numhar: CP-67-CR-0006006-2015

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
3 Page 8 of 8
Jeffrey Scott Joy
Grand Totals: $1,850.75 $0.00 §0.00 E0.00 §1,850.75
** - Indicates assessment is subrogated
CPCMS o8z Frinted: OB/1E/Z018

Recent entries made In the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on thesa docket sheets. Maither the courts of the Unified Judicial
System of the Commanwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Adménistrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any Kebility for inaccurate or delaysd
data, errors of omissions on tvese reports. Docket Sheet information ghould not be wsed in place of a criminal history background check which can
enly be provided by the Pennsylvania State Polica. Maoreaver an employer wha does nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record
Information Act may be subject to chil llability 83 set farth in 18 Pa.C_5. Section 9183,



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS DF YORK COUNTY

Ly e E T
SISk .n:-“*ﬂ‘}”"fﬁ-hmvrﬁu

Docket Number: CP-E?-EH-&DHEHGT—!M 5
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Comm Ivani
orwealth of Pennsylvania Fage 1 of 8

. = S URRITE A inn . TION e P e R e T T
J_dgg_&.mgm_d_ Clark, Laman Jr. Date Filed: 09/22/2015 M: 08/07/2015

OTM: T 686955-3 LOTHN: Originating Docket Mo MJ-19301-CR-0000342-2015
Initial lssuing Authority: John H. Fishel Final lssuing Authority: John H. Fishel

Auresting Agency: York Psp Arresting Dfficer: Colarussa, Jonathan R,
Complaintfincident #: H72369191

Case Local Humber Type(s] umbe

T T N R N N I R R R S S T U R i P e e
Belsted Dockel Mo Related Case Caption Retated Couri igti as0
Civil Judgment - Fines/Costs/Restitution
2016-M0-3502-33 Civil Chvil Judgment Docket
Number

= Thi BE
5. EL ‘;:.I.h._ _“2':::’-- 4. wl -.'.__- .:-1.1

StausDate ing Sta ' © ComplaintDate: 080772015

0472712016 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed
0472772016 Awaiting Sentencing
0411172016 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference
03M o206 Awaiting Jury Trial
10182015 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference
05/22/2015 Pwaiting Formal Arraignment
09/22/2015 Awaiting Filing of Informatian
n-'ﬁ.—a*:r'“--ﬂ,pq :ﬁﬂlﬂi‘i}fp{" = e T 1 1 ,
Event Typa StadDate  Time Status
Arraignmenl 10ME2015  9:00 am Multipurpose Judge Richard K. Renn Maved
Room 5009
Amaignment 10192015 10:00 am Senior Judge Lawrence F, Cancelled
Clark Jr.
Pre-Trial 1202015 11:00 am Courtroom 6002 Eeniar Judge Lawrenca F. Scheduled
Conference Clark Jr.
Pre-Trial 0326 1:30 pm Courtroom 6002 Senior Judge Lawrence F. Scheduted
Conference Clark Jr.
Pre-Trial 042712016 1:30 pm Courtroom 5004 Senior Judge Lawrence F, Scheduled
Conference Clark Jr,
Criminal Jury Trial 0711172016 9.00am Senior Judge Lawrenca F, Cancelied
Clark Jr.
CPCM3S BOB2 Printed DEMER2MS

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be Immediately refected on thesa docket sheets, Nelther the courts of the Unified Judicial
System of the Commanwealth of Pennsylvania nar the Administrative Offica of Pennsylvania Courts assume any Eatility for inaccurate or delayed
data, EITOrS OF OME%ions on tese reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of 8 ciminal histery background check which can
only be proviged by the Penngylvania State Police, Moreover an employer who does nat comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record
Infarmation Act may be subpect to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 9183,




CDURT OF COMMDN PLEAS OF YURK COUNTY

Docket Number CF-E-CR-BHDEUIJT-M
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Page 2 of 8

"1""";}':'*4 =

o e s i p e ] e

SRSy

i R LA
= L L-'—"J#"LJ'

Joy, JIHI‘I-]’ Bt:nl:t : Mebbia Status: None

$50,000.00

18 § 5301 §§1 Offl Oppression-Ares! Search Etc T 686955-3

2 2 M2 18 § 3128 §5A1 Indec Assit-WHO Cons OF Other T 686955-3

3 3 M3 18 § 2709 §EAS Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, 03/04/2015 T 669553
Etc. Language

4 4 5 18 § 2708 §5A1 Harazsment - Subject Other ta Physical 03/04/2015 T 68E6955-3

S SR ENALTIES |

Held for Court {Lower Court) Defendant Was Present
Lower Court Dizsposition 051802015 Mot Final
1/ Off1 Oppression-Arrest Search Etc Held for Court (Lower Court) M2 18 § 5301 §51
2/ Indec Asslt-WW/O Cons Of Cther Held for Court (Lower Caurt) M2 18 5 3126 §§ A1
3/ Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. Held for Court (Lower Court) M3 18§ 2709 55 A4
Language
4 { Harassment - Subject Other to Physical Contact Held far Court {Lower Court) g 185 2709 5§ A1
Proceed to Court
Infarmation Filed 1070872015 Mot Final
1/ Off1 Oppreszion-Armest Search Etc Proceed lo Court M2 1B § 5301 5% 1
2 [ Indec Asst-WIO Cons Of Other Proceed to Cour M2 18 § 3126 §§ A1
3/ Harassment - Comm, Lewd, Threatening, Etc. Proceed to Cour M3 18§ 2709 §5 Ad
Language
CRCMS B0 Printed: DE/1EMR016

Recent entries made in the cour filing cffices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheels, Melther the courts of the Unifed Jusscial
System of the Commonwealth ef Penneylvania nar the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayad
data, erors or omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of 8 criminal history background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Mareaver an employer wha does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal Higtery Record
Information Act may be subject ta civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,
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Docket Number: CP-87-CR-0006007-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Casa

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
yiva Page 3 of 8

4 [ Harassment - Subject Other to Physical Contact Proceed to Court 5 18 § 2709 &5 A1
MNolo Contendera
Pre-Trial Conference 0412712016 Final Disposition
1 { Offl Oppression-Arrest Search Etc Mola Contenders M2 18 § 5301 §5 1
Clark, Lawrenca F. Jr. 0472772016
Probation Min of 2.00 Years
Max of 2.00 Years
2 years
Pay Court Ordered Costs and Fines
Defendant to perform 100 hours of community service to serve only 5 hours weekly consecutive to
CR-6006-2015

Probation/Parole Terminated When Costs/Fines Paid in Full after 1 year of the concurrent sentence
Non Reporting Probation if deemed from probation
Within 24 hours ta resign from office and to never seek or accept Judicial or Law Positions

2 [ indec Assii-W!'O Cons Of Other Malle Prossed M2 185 3126 §5 A1
Clark, Lawrence F. Jr, 04/2712016

3/ Harassment - Comm. Lewd, Threatening, Etc. Malte Prossed M3 18§ 2709 §5 A4

Language
Clark, Lawrence F. Jr. 0472772016

4 { Harassmenl - Subject Cther to Physical Contact Nolle Prossed 5 18 § 2709 §§ A1
Clark, Lawrence F. Jr. 042712016

LINKED SENTENCES:

Link 1
CP-67-CR-0006007-2015 - Seq. Mo, 1 (18§ 5301 §§ 1) - Probation is Concurrent with

CP-67-CR-0006006-2015 - Seq. No., 3 (18§ 5301 §§ 1} - Prabation

CPCMS 8082 Printed; OAME2016E

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these dockel sheets. Nedher the courts of the Unified Judicial
System of the Commemweaith cf Penngylvansa nor the Administrative Office of Penneylvania Couns assume any liability for insccurete or desayed
data, errors or omissions on these repons. Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can
enly be provided by the Pennsylvania Siate Police. Mareover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Recond
Infarmation Act may be subject to civil Eability as set forth In 18 Pa,.C.5, Sectlon 9183,
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Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006007-2015

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commaonwealth of Pennsylvania
i yivani Page 4 of 8
ALTH : W fal Ji? == _ ATTORN 'ﬂﬂ'ﬁ”m 5 T u' 4 J.m..'.:ﬂ -
Mame: Dannel .Jac:nh Dye Name: Christopher A. Ferro
Attomey General Private
Supreme Court No: 205638 Supreme Court No; 085057
Ehone Number{s); Eep. Status: Active
T17-787-6246 (Phone) Phone Mumber{s):
Address: T17-668-8159 {Ptione)
PA Ofc of Attormey General _ 0B4-688-56 {Other)
16TH F1 Strawbeny Sq Address:
Hamizburg, PA 17120 160 E Market St

York, PA 17401-1219
Representing: Joy, Jeffrey Scott

1 o9Mer201s Zepp, John C.

1 02212015 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Original Papers Received from Lower Court

1 10V08/2015 Attormney General of Pennsylvania
Infarmation Filed

1 101572015 York County Court Administration
Arraignment Cancelled

3 10152015 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Arraigned

4 10/M15/2015 Fermo, Christopher A
Entry of Appearance

1 11182015 Femo, Christopher A.

Maticn To Extend Deadline For Submissian OF Pre-Trial Mations

1 1112002015 Clark, Lawrenca F. Jr.
Order Granting In Part Motion To Extend Deadline For Submission Of Pre-Trial Motions
Pre-Trial motion deadline extended 16 days.

All pre-irial motions shall be filed prior to the close of business on December 4th,
Dye, Daniel Jacob

CPCMS B082 Prnted: O5/16:2015

Recent entries made in the court flling offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets. Maither the cowrts of the Unified Judicial
Systemn of the Commanwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Admirastrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any Bability for inaccurate or delayed
data, errors of omissions on these reports, Docket Sheet Information should net be used in place of a criminal history background check which can
enly be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police, Moreover an employer who does nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record
Infermation Act may be subject to civil Babiity as set forth in 18 Pa.C_5. Saction 9183,




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY
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DnckatNuth‘ CP-67-CR-0006007-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Page 5of 9

Issue Date Service Type Status Date ice Status
12/03/2015 First Class
Ferro, Christopher A,
12032015 First Class
1 12/09/2015 Clark, Lawrence F. Jr.

Pre-Trial Conference Continued Generally

1 1211072015 York County Court Administration

Proof of Service 12-9-15 Order LFC
Ferro, Christopher A.

121172015 First Class

2 021712016 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Hearing Motice

Commaonwealth of Pennsylvania
021772016 First Class

Femao, Christopher A.
021772016 First Class

Joy, Jeffrey Scott
o2172Me First Clazs

1 03162016 York County Court Administration
Proof of Service 311016 LFC

Ferra, Christopher A.
0372016 First Clags

2 041172016 Court of Common Pleas - Yeork County
Hearing Motice-PTC 4/27@1:30

Dye, Daniel Jacoh York County Court Administration
04/11/2016 First Class

Ferro, Christopher A, York County Cour Administration
04/11/2016 First Class

Joy, Jeffrey Scott Yaork County Court Administration
04/11/2016 First Class

1 04/2712016 Clark, Lawrence F_ Jr.

Mol Contendere

CPCMS 8082 Prnted: DEME2016

Recent entries made in the court fling offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket shests. Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial
System of the Commonwealth ef Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed
data, errors or omissicns on these reports. Docket Sheal information should not be usad n place of a criminal history background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Pefice. Moreaver an emplayer who dees not comply with the provisions of the Crimingl Histery Recard
Infarmation Act may be subject to civl iability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 8183,
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Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006007-2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Page 6 of 8
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2 0472772016 Clark, Lawrence F, Jr.
Order - SentencaPenalty Imposed

3 042712016 York County Clerk of Courts
Criminal Jury Trial Cancelled

1 04/28/2016 York County Courl Administration
Proof of Service - Order 4/27/16 LFC

Ferra, Christopher A.
051872016 First Class

1 05/05/2016 Bureau of Benefit Adminigtration
Case Comespondence

Bureau of Benefit Administration
D5MT/2016 First Class

1 D52412016 Court of Common Pleas - York County
Penalty Assessed

1 05272016 O'Shell, Don R.
Entry of Civil Judgrment

1 06/A7I2016 Ferro, Christopher A
Mation to Modify Conditions of Probation

1 060872016 Clark, Lawrence F. Jr.

Order Granting Motion for Modification of Probation Conditions

Defendant shall not be placed on sex offender conditions or sex offender treatment. Defendant to follow the
general conditions of probation.
Dye, Daniel Jacob

06/I0%2016 First Class
Ferro, Christopher A
06/09r2018 First Class
York County Adult Probation
06/09/2016 Interoffice
CPCMS 8082 Printad: D8/16/2018

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on thesa docket sheets. Meither the courts of the Unified Judical
System of the Commonmweatth of Pennsylvania nor the Adminisirative Office of Penngylvanta Courts assume any ability for insccurate or delayed
data, errors of omissions on these reports. Docket Sheet information should not be used n place of a eriminal history background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Morecver an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal Higtary Record
Information Act may be subject to civil Bability as set forth i 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,
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Docket Number: CP-67-CR- &Dﬂﬁﬂﬂ? 2015
CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case

[ nwealth of Pennsylvania
T v Fage 7 of 8
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Responsible Participant Suspended Next Due Am}
67-2016-PO00003203 Monthly 06/24/2018 Yes $0.00

Joy, Jeffrey Scott No $65.00

Payment Plan History: Eeceipt Date Payor Name Earicipart Role Amount

CPCMS 8082 Printed: 08/ B20E

Recent entries made in the court filing cffices may not be Immediately reflected on thesa dockat sheets. Meither the courts of the Unifled Judicial
Systern of the Commanwealth of Penngylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any Eability for inaccurate or delayed
dats, ermors of omEssions on these reports. Dockel Sheet information should not be used in place of 8 criminal histery background check which can
cnty be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Marecver an employer who does not comply with the provisiona of the Criminal Histery Recard
Infarmation Act may be subject to civil iabty as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5, Section 91683,




CDURT C.IF CDMMGN PLEAS UF YDRK COUNTY

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v Page 8 af 9
Scoft Jo
R Al T ~'?:::'”~F'"‘r"*’E'ESEmFE¥iEfﬁ"FEH IATiON TR -
Last Payment Date: Total uf Last Faymnm
Joy, Jeffrey Scott Aszessment Payments Adjustments Non Monetary Total
Defendant Payments
Costs/Fees
Subpoena Costs {York) $36.98 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $36.98
AT 54.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $4.00
Booking Center Fee (York) $300.00 f0.00 §0.00 - $0.00 $300.00
CJES §2.25 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 §2.25
Commonwealth Cost - HBE2T (Act 167 51015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.15
of 1992)
Casts of Prosecution - CJEA 350.00 §0.00 $0.00 30.00 $50.00
County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1978) $33.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33.00
Crime Victims Compensation {Act 96 of $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $35.00
1984)
Domestic Violence Compensation (Act $10.00 $o.co $0.00 $0.00 510.00
44 of 1988)
Firearm Education and Training Fund §5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
JCPS $21.25 s0.c0 $0.00 £0.00 $21.25
Judiclal Computer Project £8.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $8.00
Slate Courl Costs (Act 204 of 1976) §11.85 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 §11.85
Victim Witness Service (Act 111 of 1998) $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00
Automation Fee [York) $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
Clerk - County - Flea (Yark) $163.50 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $163.50
DA Misdemeanar (York) $15.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00
Postage (York) $12.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.40
Sheriff - Misdemeanor (York) $2.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $2.00
Variable Amount o be Distributad $12.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $12.00
CVCNWS (Act 96)
Variable Amount to be Distributed $28.00 $0.00 0,00 £0.00 $28.00
CVCNWS (Act 96)
Prothonotary Filing Fee [York) $55.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $55.00
Censtable Costs (York) $62.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §62.95
Constable Education Training Act £5.00 §0.00 §0.00 $0.00 £5.00
O5P {York/State) (Act 35 of 1951) F660.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £660.00
OSP (York/State) (Act 35 of 1891) $660.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £660.00
Costs/Fees Totals: $2.233.33 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 §2.233.33
Fines
CPCIMS 9082 Prinled; DEMEDZ08

Recent entres made in the court filing cMices may net be Immediately reflected on these docket sheats. Meither the courts of the Unfied Judicial
Zystemn of the Commomwealth of Fennsylvania nar the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assurme any Babfity for ineccurate or delayed
data, errors or cmissions on these reperts. Docket Sheet infermation should not be used in place of a criminal histary background check which can
only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Mareowver an ermployer wha does nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Recard
Infermation Act may be subject to civil llability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183,




COURT OF CDMMDN FLEAS OF YORK COUNTY

Docket Number: CP-67-CR-0006007-2015

CRIMINAL DOCKET
Court Case
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
V Fage B of 9
Jeffrey Scott Joy
] T e . CASETFINANCIALINFORMATION e e
Joy, -l-l'frlrr Ecﬂl Assessment Payments M Non Monetary Total
Defendant Bayments
Crimes Code, etc. §1,000.00 0.00 F0.00 §0.00 $1,000.00
Fines Totals: 51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
Grand Totals: $3.233.33 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $3,233.33
** - Indicates assessment is subrogated
CFCM3 BOE2 Priried: DBME2018

Recant entres made in the court filing offices may not be immediatety reflected on these docket sheets. Neither the couns of the Unified Judicial
System of the Commonwealth of Pannsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any ligbllity for Insccurate or delayed
data, ermors o omissions on these reports, Docket Sheet information should net be used in place of & criminal history background check which can
enly be provided by the Pannsylvania State Police, Moreover an employer who doss not comply with the provisions of the Criminal Histary Record
Information Act may be subject to clvil labiSty as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

AN I
RN

(CP-67-CR-0006006-2015 [
CE-67-CR-000€007-2015

COMMONWEALTH

V5

JEFFREY SCOTT JOY

(Plea & Sentence)

York, Pa., Wednesday, BRpril 27, 2016

Before the Honorable Lawrence F. Clark, Jr., Judge

APPERRANCES:
o e REBECCA 5. FRANZ, Esquire

o - Deputy Attorney General

s 2 -4 For the Commonwealth

___I-'-z :—ﬂ r_-\

wWEL e o

a2 o the CHRISTOPHER A. FERRO, Esquire

gﬁi:ﬁ o . For the Defendant

R~

.LL;ESE;_:L ‘.1.'_ I l .

WIS =

- ) [
THE COURT: Good afternoon, everyone,
ATTORNEY FRANZ:

Honor.

Good afterncon, Your

ATTORNEY FERRO: Good afternoon.

THE COURT: Are you ready to proceed
this afternoon, Commonwealth?

ATTORNEY FRANZ: Yes, Your Honor.
Before the Court is the matters of Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania versus Jeffrey Scott Joy at Dockets 6006
and 6007 of 2015.

He is before the Court teoday to
enter an open no contest plea to one count of each
docket.

On Docket 6006 of 2015, it would be Count 3,




official oppression, a misdemeanor of the second
degree; and on Docket 6007 of 2015, he will be entering
the no contest plea to Count 1, official oppression, a
Misdemeanor II.

THE COURT: Very well. Is that your
understanding of the agreement between the Commonwealth
and your client, Mr, Ferro?

ATTORNEY FERRO: Yes, Your Honor, that
is a correct recitation of the agreement.

THE COURT: Okay. May we have the
Defendant please stand and be sworn.

* * *
(Whereupon, the Defendant was sworn.)
* * *

ATTORNEY FERRO: Your Honor, I do have a
plea collogquy which has been modified to reflect a no
contest plea.

. THE COURT: Very well. Have you shown
that to the Commonwealth?

ATTORNEY FERRD: Ho, Your Honaor.
THE COURT: Would you do that, please.

ATTORNEY FRANZ: BAnd, Your Honor, I
would note for the record one of the victims is present
today and does wish to address the Court at the
appropriate time. I would alsoc note the -- I don't
know if you want me to go into the specifics.

THE COURT: Well, we do need a factual
basis, at least what I will call Reader's Digest
version, that can support a plea in this matter. 1I
mean it can be -- I mean you don't have to read the
whole file, but it has to have at least a framework
such that there is no question of the basis of the
charge, and that the Defendant is entering that plea
knowing exactly what is charged against him.

ATTORMEY FRANZ: Correct, Your Honor. I
can do that at this point if you would wish.

THE COURT: You might as well.




ATTORNEY FRANZ: Okay. On Docket 6006
of 2015, the offense occurred at 28 Berkshire Drive in
Shrewsbury Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, and on
or about December lst, 2014, at that date the Defendant
did take advantage of his ocfficial capacity as a
Magisterial District Judge of York County,
Pennsylvania, by infringing on the rights of the victim
in this case identified as an adult female, A.P.M. are
her initials, by demanding that she model items of
lingerie clothing at her residence in exchange for
vacating her outstanding fines and costs.

THE COURT: Very well,

ATTORNEY FRENZ: Then on 6007 of 2015,
at 28 Water Street, Apartment 34 in Glen Rock Borough,
York County, Pennsylvania, on or about March 4th, 2015,
the Defendant was present at that location and did
again take advantage of his official capacity as a
Magisterial District Judge of York County,
Pennsylvania, by subjecting the wvictim in this case she
is identified with the initials M.C. to mistreatment
from the -- in the form of unwanted sexual contact.

THE COURT: Very well,

ATTORNEY FRANZ: And again the victim
whose initials are M.C. is present in court and does
wish to address the Court at the appropriate time. The
only other thing I would note is while this 1s an open
plea and the Commonwealth will leave the length and
other pieces of the sentence to the discretion of the
Court, two conditions must be included in that
sentence, and that includes that the Defendant will
immediately resign from his judicial cffice, and that
he will agree to never seek judicial or law enforcement
office again in the future.

THE COURT: Mr., Ferro, does that --
first of all, does your client understand, and you can
confer with him now to ask this question, that that's
the basis for the open plea of no contest to Count HNo.
3 and Count MNo. 1 respectively at 6006 and 6007 on the
docket?

ATTORNEY FERRO: Your Honor, we have
spoken about this matter significantly and extensively
prior to today's date. As the Court I believe knows,
there is a significant dispute regarding the accuracy
of those facts, however, there is a full acknowledgment




and understanding that if those particular facts were
presented to a jury and subsequently believed by a
jury, that they would form the basis for a conviction
of Count 3 and Count 1 respectively.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr., Joy, will you
please stand. Mr, Joy, although you are a Magisterial
District Judge, I'm constrained to have to just make
sure that this record is complete. Do you understand
this plea agreement that has been ocutlined to the Court
this afternoon?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, I do, yes,
¥Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you had a full and
complete opportunity to discuss this matter with your
counsel, Mr. Ferro?

THE DEFEWDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with any
‘and all responses to any inquiries that you have made
to him or any discussions that you have had with him
have provided you with whatever additional information
you sought in the course of those discussions?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with his
representation of you throughout this matter?

THE DEFEMDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT:; Do you have any criticism at
all of him, his professional representation of you?

THE DEFENDANT: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Do you further
understand that although you are not admitting to these
facts, that a plea of no contest is treated for the
purposes of sentencing and the outcome of these cases
as a plea of guilty, do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. Do you understand the

nature of the allegation against you at Docket 6006,
which is Count No. 3, as described by the




Commonwealth's attorney, that being a count of
misdemeanor graded official oppression, do you
understand that charge against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And to that charge how do
you plead?

THE DEFENDANT: No contest.

THE COURT: And, similarly, as to Count
Mo. 1 at Docket €007, do you understand the basis of
that plea or that allegation against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: " And to that charge how do
you plead?

THE DEFENDANT: MNo contest.

THE COURT: Very well. You may be
seated. Thank you. Commonwealth, you have indicated
that in the Case of €007, the wictim of that matter
identified here for as M.M. wishes to be heard, is that
correct?

ATTORNEY FRAWZ: Yes, her initials are
M.C.

THE COURT: M.C., I'm sorry. Okay.
Whoever that is, will they come forward. Will you
stand -- remain standing and be sworn, please, by the
clerk.

& ¥ *

(Whereupon, the victim, M.C., was

sworn.)
* k&

THE COURT: Okay. 1Is both the
Commcnwealth and the Defense satisfied that both they,
and especlally on the side of the Defendant, understand
who the true identity of the young lady is such that I
do not have to have her to recite her name on the
record in this case?

ATTORNEY FERRO: Yes, Your Honor, we are
satisfied.




ATTORNEY FRAMNZ: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Very well. Good afternoon.
THE VICTIM: Hi.

THE COURT: Okay. Under the laws of our
Commonwealth, it wasn't always this way, but within the
last couple decades the law has matured, let's use that
word, okay, which establishes that in every instance in
which there is a viectim of crime, the victim has a
right to be heard. MNow, of course, we are not going to
sit here this afterncon and listen to you read the
Brooklyn telephone bock, okay, but you have a right to
be heard about any the matters that are involved in
this case and ask the Court to consider your thoughts
and feelings about the matter and to consider whatever
suggestion or request that you may make as a result of
this circumstance. 8o what would you like to tell me?

THE VICTIM: I just wanted to --

THE COURT: If you will pull that mic
directly in front of you, that will help. Right there.
That's good.

THE VICTIM: I just wanted to explain
how his actions, his crimes have affected and impacted
my life, and probably the other victims that were
involved, He knew that I was in a vulnerable
situaticn. He knew that I was not from Pennsylvania,
and that I was alone. My boyfriend who I lived with
was in jall, and he was the Judge for his case, and
that was the day that, you know, I was in his
courtroom,

He came, you know, to my apartment and
abused his power as an MDJ of the Commonwealth and
pretty much deceived me into thinking that he was there

to help a victim -- a young minor who was my neighbor,
and instead, you know, he took that time toc pretty
much =- he just -- he abused -- he abused my trust, and

he was suppose to be a person that was an honorable
Judge and somebody that had the citizens' best interest
in mind, and I think he did everything that the law is
against.

Basically, after he attacked me, I had
to live in fear because I was afrald of what he or
other people that knew him would do because I came




forward. He turned my whole life upside down. When my
boyfriend finally got home from jail, we had to
immediately just leave Pennsylvania just to get away,
and we went back to Maryland, and still to this day all
of my stuff is in a storage unit because I had no time
to prepare. I just wanted to get away from here,

I had to go seek therapist just because
I was in such a depression with everything. It was a
domino effect, and I had been on numerocus
antidepressants because of this, which only made things
worse. I lost my job that I had in Pennsylvania
because my boss she knew -- I had to tell her what
happened, and she -- I guess because of the nature of
the crime she didn't want me working for her.

So it was really hard to get through
everything that was happening all at once, and I don't
think people that commit these crimes really stop to
think about how their actions affect the victims, They
think about what is happening to them, and they don't
really stop to think about what they have done to cther
people and how it just doesn't stop at what they did.
It just creates a nightmare, and, thankfully, it's been
I guess about a year and a half since this happened,
and I'm still dealing with a lot of the things from
that.

I'm, thankfully, in Maryland, and I'm
getting my life back together, and I'm happy cause I'm
resilient, but it's been really difficult, and I just
want him to know that. I can't speak for the other
woman, but I'm sure they have similar experlences.

THE COURT: Very well,

THE VICTIM: Thank you.

THE COURT: Does the Commenwealth wish
to proffer any questions to the lady?

ATTORNEY FRANZ: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Defense?

ATTORNEY FERRO: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, for what it's

worth, today is the first day of the rest of your life
with regards to this matter, and the strength that you




exhibited to come forward and be heard will not only
agssist you but will assist others who might some day
find themself in a similar situation, okay. 5o draw
some strength from the fact that you had the strength
to come forward and be heard. Thank you for coming in,

THE VICTIM: Thank you,.

THE COURT: And talking to me. Thank
you, Commonwealth, do you wish to bring forward
anything else?

ATTOBNEY FRANZ: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Ferro, on behalf of the
defense do you wish to bring forward anything else?

ATTORNEY FERRO: HNo specific testimeny
or witnesses, Your Honor, just a brief statement to the
Court.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, the first thing
I have to do here before we go any further with this
is, Mr. Joy, under the constitution you have the right
of allocution, which means that you hawve the right to
be heard by the Court before the Court imposes any
sentence on you for these matters. You don't have to
say anything, but you do have the right to be heard.
Do you wish to be heard?

THE DEFEMDANT: Ho, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Thank you. Mr. Ferro.

ATTORNEY FERRO: Your Honor, I indicated
to the Court I would be brief, and I will keep that
promise. I would tell the Court that for just about
half my life now I have been in and out of criminal
courtrooms, all types Maglsterial Distriect Judges,
Court of Common Pleas, Appellate Courts, st cetera, and
over the course of that career, Your Honor, as it
relates to Magisterial District Judges, I have never
been before a kinder, friendlier, a nicer, a more
learned, a more invested, a more interested, a more
caring District Judge than Jeff Joy, and I thought that
many, many, many months age, and I still feel that way
today.

Ho contest pleas are difficult, Your
Honor, because it leaves certalnly an aspect in which




there is still a significant dispute regarding the
accuracy of certain facts, and the decision to move
forward today in this regard is made for a number of
different reasons, and mecst of those are not
particularly relevant for this argument, but I'd ask
the Court to consider the lifetime of service that Mr.
Joy has given to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in so
many different respects and the reputation that he
enjoyed I believe throughout the Bar and individuals
who appeared before him prior to this incident in
fashicning a sentence that allows this matter to be
over for all parties and, as the Court indicates, for
tomorrow to be a new but different day for all parties.
1'd ask the Court to consider that in fashicning an
appropriate sentence.

THE COURT: Thank you. Commonwealth,

ATTORNEY FRANZ: Your Honor, the only
comments I would make are just to again reiterate we
are leaving sentence as a matter for the Court aside
from the two conditions that I had mentioned, one being
that he immediately resign from his judicial office
and, two, that he agree to never seek judicial or law
enforcement office again in the future.

* ok ok
SENTENCE

THE COURT: Okay. Well, the
Commonwealth and the Defendant through his counsel
have -- the Court is aware of this because we have been
assigned to this matter for awhile now, it being a
matter most appropriately that would not be handled by
one of the existing Judges in this county. Rather it's
a classical type of situation where an out-of county
Senior Judge is an appropriate judicial official to
hear these kinds of cases, and, thus, I'm here. Okay.

There's no winners here today. There is
only the potential of some healing and some other
considerations. There's a lot of things I could do
with this case, okay, however, I have given it some
thought, and I think under the circumstances we are
going to impose a sentence which we believe glven the
no contest plea is fair and just under the
circumstances, and so we are golng to proceed as
follows:

Mr. Joy, please stand, On Docket No.




6006-CR-2015, at Count No. 3, the Court sentences you
to pay the costs of prosecution, a fine of 51,000, to
undergo a period of probation which is two years in
duration, this is a second degree misdemeanor, subject
to some following conditions:

You will perform a hundred hours of
community service on this count at this docket. You
shall within 24 hours tender to the Governor of the
Commonwealth, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court,
and to the Secretary of State an unequivocal,
non-revocable resignation from your judicial office,
which shall include a caveat that acknowledges that you
will not seek or accept a judicial or law enforcement
office in this Commonwealth for the duration of your
natural life,

At Docket No. 6007, Count No. 1, the
sentence is identical to the sentence at 6006. The
probationary periods for this sentencing purpose only
shall be concurrent. Additionally, and as I forgot to
mention, the community service is a separate hundred
hours in this one, and the community service going
forward shall be performed at a rate of not less than
five hours per week.

The director of Adult Probation services
in York County shall at the director's discretion have
the ability, if it's deemed appropriate, to have this
be non-reporting but verifiable probation. If after
the pericd of one year you have paid all your fines and
costs, completed all of your conditions of community
service, and have been otherwise on exemplary behavior,
you may apply through counsel for a consideration of
release from probation at both dockets,

I think under the circumstances,
considering all of the factors here, you have not had
any other kind of criminal history in this
Commonwealth, that this meets both the objective of
deterrence not only for you but especially for others
and at the same time an opportunity to recompense your
fellow citizens in York County for this entire matter.
I believe that covers the conditions and the remainder
of it. Commonwealth, do you have any cbservation as
regards to any of this?

ATTORNEY FRANZ: Your Honor, I would

just ask that the letter that is tendered within 24
hours that a carbon copy of that be delivered to the
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Office of Attorney General.

THE COURT: So ordered. Mr. Ferro,

ATTORMEY FERRO: Your Honor, I believe
there 1s a dismissal of remaining counts, but nothing
other than that.

THE COURT: All right. Commonwealth,
based upon that, there is a motion for dismissal of the
other remaining counts at both dockets. Do you chiject?

ATTORNEY FRANZ: HNo, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 8o ordered, Mr, Ferro, will
you advise your client of all of his post-sentencing
rights such that that does not have to be articulated
on the record at this time?

ATTORNEY FERRO: I will, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything further from the
Commonwealth?

ATTORNEY FRANZ: No, Your Honor.
THE COURT: From the Defense.
ATTOBNEY FERRO: Ho, Your Honor.

THE COURT: The court is adjourned.
Thank you very much.

dsr
4/27/16
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EXHIBIT “F”



April 28, 2016

Governor Tom Wolf

Covernor's Correspondence Office
508 Main Capitol Building
Harrisburg PA 17120

Chief Justice Thomas Saylor
Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 1500
PO BOX 61260

Harrisburg PA 17106

RE: Resignation - Magisterial District Court 19-3-04
Dear Governor Wolf and Chief Justice Saylor:

Please accept this letter as my formal resignation from the office of Magisterial
District Judge for Magisterial District Court 18-3-04. This resignation is effective
immediately Furhermore, | agree, consistent with the terms of a sentence Order by
the Honorable Lawrence F. Clark, Jr., Senior Judge, dated April 27, 2016, not fo seek

any future “judicial or law enforcement” elected office in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

It has been my honor to serve the citizens of York County in this elected position.

Sincerely,

s

Jeffrey Joy



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:

Jeffrey S. Joy :

Former Magisterial District Judge : 2 1D 2016
District Court 19-3-04 :

Nineteenth Judicial District

York County

PROOF OF SERVICE
In compliance with Rule 122(D) of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of
Procedure, on or about June 16, 2016, a copy of this BOARD COMPLAINT was
sent by Certified Mail to Mr. Joy’s counsel, Christopher A. Ferro, Esquire, who
agreed to accept service on behalf of his client, at the following address:

Christopher A. Ferro, Esquire
The Law Office of Christopher A. Ferro
160 E. Market Street, York, PA 17401

Certified Mail No. 7161 7145 5373 0150 2679
Return Receipt Requested

/1
DATE: June 17, 2016 EY\\ZUH"*' 2 L0

Francis J:ﬁﬁ=kas I1

Deputy C. Counsel

Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 76540
Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911




